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ZONING NOTICE 
JULY 17, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-10 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on July 17, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Richard Dunn 
     334 East 7th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  334 East 7th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: Richard Dunn and Danielle Rementer-Keys  
     334 East 7th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
        
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Section 27-1005.F of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Ordinance to construct an approximately 120 SF to 140 SF roof addition over about a half portion 
of a rear patio which would result in a maximum building coverage of 38% for the lot, whereas 
the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot area within the BR-1 – Borough 
Residential District 1.   
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  
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Date:  July 12, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  334 East Seventh Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
334 East Seventh Avenue is a 1,060 SF existing single-family detached residential dwelling located within 
the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The 4,200 SF property was part of the 701 Jones 
Street subdivision and land development application from 2019 with the existing dwelling constructed 
in 2020. The site is fronted by East Seventh Avenue to the south; an unnamed alley (20’ right-of-way) to 
the north and rear of the property; and residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district 
to the east and west.  An off-street parking area for two (2) parking spaces and a one (1)-story 395 SF 
garage is located off of the unnamed alley to the rear of the site.   
 
Current Request:   
 
Pursuant to a building permit application submission, the Applicant, Richard Dunn, is proposing to 
demolish the existing 10’ wide x 12’ long (120 SF) deck attached to the rear of the dwelling and construct 
a new larger 12’ wide x 20’ long (240 SF) deck.  In accordance with the zoning application, the Applicant 
is proposing to cover an approximately 120 SF to 140 SF portion of a newly built patio for a 240 SF deck 
with a gable roof.   The Applicant is seeking a variance from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code 
Section §27-1005.F to allow for an exceedance in the maximum 35% building coverage within the BR-1 – 
Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
In accordance with the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-202, the following definitions 
apply: 
 
Building Coverage – The ration obtained by dividing the maximum horizontal cross-section of all principal and 
accessory buildings on a lot (including balconies, covered porches, carports and breezeways, but excluding patios 
and decks) by the total area upon which the buildings are located. 
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Deck – An elevated platform constructed no higher than the elevation of the first floor of a dwelling building, and 
attached to the rear or side of such dwelling, which is designed to provide outdoor living area, but having no roof 
or walls higher 42 inches in height. 
 
Porch – A roofed or unroofed structure projecting from the front, side or rear wall of a building. 
 
Porch, Enclosed – A structure attached to a dwelling providing outdoor living space, which has a roof and 
supporting columns but which is open on three sides and has no walls or railings higher than 42 inches.  Unenclosed 
porches may be screened but may not be winterized for year-round use.   
 
Structure – Any man-made object having an ascertainable stationary location on or in land or water, whether or 
not affixed to the ground. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to add a gable roof over approximately 120 SF to 140 SF of the newly built 
patio that will be constructed to a 240 SF deck structure.  The proposed portion of the deck structure with 
a roof is considered an enclosed porch by definition.  Therefore, the building coverage for the covered 
porch will need to be included in the building coverage calculation.  The resulting building coverage for 
the site with the covered porch will increase from 35% to approximately 38%.   
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-1005.F, the maximum building coverage shall 
not exceed 35% of the lot area.  Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Zoning Code 
Section §27-1005.F to permit a maximum building coverage of 38% on the lot, whereas the maximum 
building coverage of 35% is permitted within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. 
 
 
 
 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCI(EN
400 Fayefie S'tnoet, SuiE 200, C,onshohock€n,pA lg4}g
Phorc (610) 82alCEI2 Fax (610) 82Wn

Zoning Application

t

1.. Application is hereby made for:

flSpeaal Exception ffiVrriur,".

ftppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

flonditional Use approval lnterpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the ZarmgOrdinance from which relief is requested:
27-1005: The maximum building @verage shall nol exceed 35% of the lot area

Appricarion: Z' AO Sg -tO

Datesubmined, Slll Ilg
Date Receive a, 5 l3t'f a3

2.

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

334 E 7th Ave, Conshohocken, PA 19428

4. Applicant' S Name: Richard Dunn

AddreSS: 334 E 7th Ave, Conshohocken, PA

Phone Number (daytime) . 610.909.1251

E-mail Address: rdunn-43@yahoo'com

5 Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerfl Equitable

6. Property Owner: Richard Dunn & Danielle Rementer-Keys

Address: 334 E 7th Ave, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number: 610'909'12s1

E-mail Address: rdunn-43@yahoo'com

I

7. l,ot Dimensions, 4'ffi S District: BR-1



{

9

8. FIas there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this property?

Yes No If ye+ please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property. -

Primary residen6t

House - 1,060 sqff

Garage - 395 sqfr

Lot size - 4,200 sqfr

10. Please describe the propoeed use of the property.
Primary residence

11. Please describe proposal and improvernents to the prop€rty in detail.

Build a partial roof orror (approxinatsty l2OJ40 sqft) newly built pdb.

2



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

The applicant desires to build permanent roof over part of a newly constructed porch. The calculated building
coverage is approx 37.5o/o, only 2.5o/o over the 35% building coverage permitted. This will continue to improve the
value of the home and offer additional living space-

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: Single Family Dweling and Detacted Garage

No unique characleristics.

b. How the ZoningOrdinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
The applicant is seeking to improve upon the cornfort of the property by improving the cunent wooden deck
with composite material and allowing for muti-season usage thrcugh building a roof.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neiehborhood.
Within the neighborhood, there are multiple patios and decks with roofs.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
This proposed 120-140 sqft roof will cover only half of the patio.

14. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

N/A

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer/s
determination.

N/A

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
N/A

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

N/A

Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.
N/A

If the applicant is being represented by an attomey, please provide the following
information.

a. Attomey'

b. Address:

N/A
s l\ame:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

c

1.6
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I/we hereby certify that the best of my knowledge all of the above statements contained inthisZoningA any PaPers or plans submitted with this application to the
are true and corect.

L"gul Owner

3/ HZ?
Date

COMMONWEALTI{ OF PENNSTLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONT@MERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this jl

/Ylny zoal .

Public

(Seal)

st
day of

I

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal

RUSHABH R SHAH'Notary Public

^lontgomery 
County

Mv Comrnission Expires August 31 ' 2074
Con:n'ission Number 1 300609

4O0 Fayettc Succt, Suite 200 | Corshoho&en, PA l 9428 l Phone: (6 1 0) 828- ttD2 l Fax: (6 tO) 828 - @20 l www.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGHOFCONSHOHOCI(E}.I

4fl) Fayettc Stcct, Suib 2(P, Cmshohocken, PA 19428

Phmc (6lqg?&l092 Fax (610)828-0920

Decision

(For Borough Use O"ly)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

n
tr

n

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

No

n

tr

tr

n

4OOFayettcStreet,Suite2OO lConshoho&en,PAl9428 lPhone:(5lO)828-1092 lFar(5lO)828-O92Olww.conshohockenp..org
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BOROUGH Ol' CONSHOHOCKf,N | 40O ryette Srrcet, Suite 20O CoDshohockcn, pA t9,t28phole (6t0) t2&l{t!r2 | Far (dlo) 82t4920

It! iltt\

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIoN PACKET PERMIT # Z3.Ooz"Ib
For Offrce Use Only

Dale Applic€tion Received :

Receipt #
Permit Fes Cash Check #
Parcel # 0-50(}

Date Permit lssued: lssued By _

'( tntuL.t Br,t rtttt:li t) t l'tt - ltt1li<ut|,t I

Fot Zoning Use On ly
Present Zoning District; Lot size: 4.rr, :iI-
Proposed Zoning Use or Disapproved
Conditions:
Date proposed work was reviewed by zoning: ){ I
Has the Zoning
exception, varia
wor* or zoning
classification?

Board of Conshohockeo issued a special
nce, or other ruling oonceming this proposed

YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

or NO
or NO
or NO
or NO
or NO
or NO
or NO
or NO

Building
Electrical
Voice/Oala (Commercial only)
Plumbing
Sewer
M€chanical
Fire Alarm (Commercial only)
Sprinkl€r

oo

F

Total Fee$
Fee

Fee
F

F

L,, -J
otal F

Fee

Total Fee S .00
PA State Surcharge

TOTAL COST OF PERilTT

TYPES OF PERMITS THAT YOU ARE APPLYING FOR PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

Proiecl Address €
Floot or Suite * CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428

flruew consruaiol-lmaiton! flrenantFitout$emo$oof,-lonrer Neuo beCtl

11,

ential =

t=

USE GROUP (Pl3aE3 check Ro3identirl or Commarcbl .od chack lhich uso group .ppll.3)'Coftmerc;al aFplrcatrons requiro drawings prepared by ? lrce,rsco design proto!sronal.
Single Famiy Drvolling or Tn o Family Dwelling OR

Business,/Oflice Resl,aurant Apanrnent Building Tripler Other _
PROPERW INFORMATION

Property Owner's Name

Proporty Own€/s Mailing AddEss
Property Owne/s D aylime Phorle t ko I

Fax# ( ) E-Mail Address
APPLI INF TION (if difierent than Property Owner)

Applicant's Name ( Person) o N'
Company'g Name
Applicant's Address u@d
Applicant's Oaylime Phone ( ) C€ll P
Fax# ( ) -Mail Address
Applicant's Borough of Conshohocken Conkac{or's Licenss # ock if applying today
ls therc a writlan conlract betw€en th€ Owner and lhe Conbactor? _ Y€s Copy Must B€ Anached or

trs p€ndtigs of 18 Pa. C.Sl, S€d,on 4904 relating lo urlswom tabificalbn to autho,itias. Th6 urd6rsign€d is tho ovrnor of sak skudutr or has bg€n autho{izod
by lh€ orwE(s) to ad as ag6nt in p.o.urtu lh€ btilding p€.mit h6rqin requ€stod. Tho rrldg.sb,tod dso takss til rosporslbitty lor a[ wo* porlormod and wifi
comply wih alt p,ovisions ol lie Zoning Ordinanos, lhe Buiklng Cods ard wlth all othor applicable ordinancos ol Coishohocksn.

FIiOi'EO, PEITMI'T ISSUEi\ A}iO POSTED Cih JO8 SITL PRIOR 1O EGlrtNiNG r.JORlll

23
Oale

ATJPLICA] IC}tT MUSl

o{ Ovrner
BUILDIIG PEi 

'T 
PAGE I



(oFFrcE lrsE oLt Parn t a xd Prql.ct A.5r!.

I hereby make applicat'ron to (state nature of work)

Fbtd
Gcneral Conf8dor -

Contrcto/! tarme
aur-D[tc cotarRAcrioR titFonlArroxgtt t Addrt33 Cnyrst bztp phon 8OC Uc I or v ll eppMng !od.y

tL
Excavalion -

Concrale- /

n

11

M8sonry -

Carpenfy -

lnsulation -

Dr},vral -
Pah lrE

Rooffng -

Paving -
Estm.lod co€t ot cd!.truc{ion (BulHlng comtruc{on oltlr) 3 29N,o Tot l Pcrmlt F€o 3_

BUI.I'ING PERIIIT FEE SCHEOULE
R6UgdiglPj.'lti! tn: mhimrn tss ug b trooo pfrs $rO oach addnbrd ooo or portion or.
Corh,rE ciat pqmit-FE: mhinun tss up b tlmo pf.6 tlo oach sdtitixra Sf mO or'potm a.(OFFICE USE ONI-Y) Sdldhg pornl rpCtclto.r rsUama ry-.____ arn sir{xorJ ' I -' t

I hereby make application to (state nature of work)

ls a new service behg added? lf so -Ai,PS

ELECIRTC L COirR gnoR aIFoRIATX'rl
Ebcfric.lcd racto/.,lanc Stst t^&ttas clvBt .DliP Phonr 8OC Uc I or y tt applylni tod.y

t

/'O.
Edm.!.d cost ot Eloclrlcal wort 3 Pormlt Fec

IREAI- PERI'T FEE SCH€IX,IE

I hereby make application to state nature of work

R6idor{bl 8nd CmrBrcbl Elorticd Parm F6: mirdflum trs.(p Cus 29t d rhe loiat co.t ot @nsturdt (mrdod l.9 to el. non itm,m irE6rrEni)

(oFFrcE usE o,{Ln ,.dica' -,*$ffi#E' "* -* e - * *?l;r**_,__,._

\(TICE DATA Contr.c{od3 ,{rne ltl'3€t Add!..

Estlmrled co3t of Volc.rDat sort I
Cqnmsrcitl Voir,oate Psrmit FE:

tao Volcsn als psarni !6

VOIGE/DATA COT|TRAfiOR
Phqr. BOC Llc I or v It spdyhg rod.y

Tot l P.mrlt Fee
A PERI'IT FEE SCHED[.II,E

pll. 5!a ol 0to btal @t of cqrstucdoo (,qrxred t,p b O€ m{ 3l m.m hcrEnEot)
REilq{C Et. Fo, pro,oclr .rc.dirg I frlbt ddbrE pleas! cal the aorough.

(OFFICE LJSE ONLY) VolcsrData rlUlc|ad adspFDt.d / /
BIJILDOIG 

'ERTlr 
PAGE 2
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(OFFICE UaE (,{LYl Parn{ .r!d p,#

PERIIIT S
I hereby make application to (state nature of work and materials to be used)

Number of dumting fixtres

PLUMS|G
PLUXSIiIG Cor rrctods llamc StElt Addrr$

Estlmatsd coet of Plumblng wort I
PLUi/IAO{G PERI'IT FEE

R.aidantal

D'FORIATlOtl
Phon B@Uc*orv .pDf$Dg tod.y

Total Pemlt Fee

Now ofrmbilg) EiEl6 hnily drelirg pc, ud
IIr ,rtltn (inclrrdc lt,!t 3 A:(trrE)
Edr fiaf6
Watr.

permit fird l1m cct ol rort i75.m
110.@o8.i .ddi0qEl irclrrst d ll000 o. portim d

SyrisnrE por backfioti d6vha t75-m

(OFFICE USE OIILY) Ptombhg ponnit q0lhatigl rgyiou€d br_ d6 .!4,toiItri I I

Pcrmit F6
gm.m
350.00
s25.m
350-m

I hs€b, rEks ap!*6lion to conn€ct buitshg
Size of mein drein

b puHic Sanitary S€ror
c, pipo b be inst lod

Type of pipe to b€ insisled otirnts in dpe
Locati{rn of frBsh 8ir inbt No ot ptumurE ,l,(rrEs insid€ building
tlo ot gartagE grind€r! in bu dirE tlo of dweling unib insile bulding
Walsr supplf Public n o. Priveb - t o€s Als pr6s€n[y harro a priyab disposal s]r6bm? YES n or NO -

8blm weigr cd d anbr sauer? YES O or NOAra the oristiru connodims on th6 plloperty

COI{TRA TOR MORIATPII
Seuer Conlractoa's t{ame Sfreet Addri8e City,Sri.zlp Phon. BOC Lic, or v l, eppMng todey

Estlmated cost of Sewer worh l Tot t Pen[lt Fee I
& dilg

SEWER PERIfiT FEE SCHEDULE
irdd.T baF, n * s lldscrrn€it 1r(tr.00

t75.mSbn wori p€r hLl

(OFF CE USE OiILY) S€ffir rErriirrd Srtd 6BrolEd I I

I hereby make application to (state nature of work and to be used)

XECHAiICAL raFoRr^nox
Plro.r. BOC Llclorv f.pplylng todryf,echrnlcC Contrrctor'3 l{.ltre St .cf Addltr!

EstlmatGdco6tof echanhal rort $ Tdd P.rnlt Foe
PERMT FEE SC}IEDt'I.I

L

3

n .ftr.n0d
k, Csrstrudroo

P€.rnh F€a
$2(x).m
Eso.m
s5o.m
t50-00

8tEL ramily &plhg pe, urtt
Etu'r (tto.m p6 t0(, BTU3 orro.2sodD)&ibr o. Fumac6 up b

AI qddoo or hr.t pt mp
Fudga 

',IE 
310.m pqt (f'3t 5 o-tl6 min Po'lrllr F6o)

faon R..ld..lo.l
Mdmum !f,rmll irst $t000 sl d rclt
Fo, 6ach additonal irr! rgd d tldx) or portbn ol

s75.00
310.00

(Of FICE USE Or,lLY) M€danical Fflril 6pCirtirr rouio.,od by_ drd .pp,qird / /
BUX-OI GPE lI PAIiE 3



(OfFlCE UaE C{LU P..n rt---.--.nd proFct

FIR AI-ARII it
I hereby make application to (state nature of work and materials to be used)

TlDe of stslom
# of fire alarm infibu.rg devlc€s being lnstafted or modmed
Local alarm ndification or off site darm

FIRE AIARA{ CONTRACTOR IN
Firo A.7m Cororctt'. t{rm. SAld Addn 3 Cifyrat.bzip phon

Es$matod coet of Flll Alarm wort I
FIRE SCHEDT'LE

BOC Lic , or y it rppMng todly

To0el Pcnnh Fcc

2 |rEpocfirBs (f Rough e f Fitd)
76b rm 31170.00
lm io 125 3t335.m
06 t25 = t1335-0 plus !a.fl) tor Grofi devioe ovcr i25

R.atlur.r* W.t Clxlrh.l Stttltl!
Numbsrs or l.10216 - lnspodoo rnd Eellooi tegt

t b 15 t250-m
16 b 30 $m.m
31 b50 t825.m

Or€r 50 = $a5,00 plus 110.00 br eadr n@re ovgr 50
G.. slDDr.doo 3!|&lrt or Dry Crhltt c.l Srabnr (FX200)
Porrds dAe€r - W$ 2 l1r3pc0orl3 (t Rol4h t I Fh6t)

r bso $3().00
51 b rm $4m.m
10! to 2m $10.00
201 to 3(X, t4.30.00
301 b /O0 965.m
/.{}l b fln 3865.m
5Ol to 750 t925.m
751 b l(m $80.@

Ovcr tO00 = togr.Oo plus 3.46 to. eadr pound of og€nt o/er t00O

a,rd aoorov€d I I

1tol0
11lo?5
26 to 50
51 lo 75

ttumbcr d FiB Al rrr
3255-m
1160.fl)
$40.m
$1

(OFFICE USE OttlLY) Fil€ Alarri permit spptiran and aErDvEd I I

I hereby make application to nature of work and materials to be used)

TFe of system
lnslallation of Fire Pum : or NO o Standpipes YtS : or NO O Fire S),stem Lateral YES tr or NO _
# of sprlnklor heads installed or modlfled # of separata range hood syrtems being lnstalled

Spdntlar
SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR INFORMATIONtlam. Str.t Arldrtas Civstli.rzp pfton BOC LIc, or Y lt lpply{ne todly

Esff co.t of Sprinkhr wor* I Tot l Pemlt Fee t
SPRIMLER FEE SCHEOIJLE

r

Flrr slrpprrlslon Wr (CorllrEdl0
Numbci d Spfttl9,s - I'yith 2 lnsp€cdo.E {f Roqb a I Fird)

1tom t155.m
21 b r00 t34{r.m
101 !o Atr $80.m
20t to 300 39m-m
3fi b 5m ttg0.m

Ov€r 500 = lrta0.00 plr! $1.16|b. eadr .prl*lor ov.. 500
Flr. SuDF...ton SFfrtt (tlclradJ ttol
Nuob€.s d Sp.inkl€6 - Wi$ 2 lnsp6ctinrs (1 Rough & r Finat)

1to25 175.00
26to 50 3110.m
5t b rm 3140.m

ortor !(x) = 31,O-00 plus tl.16 tor s&rt !0riff€r oy€. lm
St n4l!., FIII Pum!1 I Urd.lllDt nd Wabr kal! Slrt ttl.
Standdps6 $275.m
Frr Pl,np6 t255.00
Underg,orrtd lryalBr lbh 1360.m

(OFFICE USE ONLY) SFtnklor pend apdaatist r€\,i€!Ed

Rovisod lr09

OFFICE NOTES

BItrLOXG PERII' PAOE 
'



BOROUGI I OF CONSFIOHOCKEN

Burrpnuc PERMTT CHECK LIST

The following checklist shall be completed and submitted with all Building Permit Applications:
(Cluck "YES" if ilrclwled. Qteck "NO" if not incluiled ot wt applicablc)

tr Two complete aete of signed/sealed plans and calculations (plus PDF file)
YES NO

tr tr Architectual
tr E Structural

tr O Mechanical/HVAC
tr D Electrical

0 tr Plumbing

tr E Energy

tr D Site (includiag parking and accessible routes)

n D Accessibility

tr E Fire A.larm

C D Sprinkler System

tr E Kitchen Exhaust

n D Kitchm Hood Suppression

tr D SEuchral Calcul alions (signed/xaled W rcgisler,ed Engirret)

tl tr Mechanical Calo':laliotts (signed/xaled by registered Engineer)

tr tr Fire Sprinkler Hydraulic Calcul ations (sigaed/seabd by regktered En$neer)

Additional Submission ltems:
YES NO

1.Dtr
2.DC
3.OD
4.trD
5.UU
6.trD
7.aD
8.Dtr
9.Ctr
10.trD
11.trD
7?.. tr D
13.trtr
74.trD
15.trtr

Completed Building Permit Application

Building Permit Application signed by Owner or Authorized Agent

Completed Electrical Permit Application

Completed Electrical Permit for Tele/ Data

Completed IIVAC Permit Application

Completed Use and Ocrupanry Application

Completed Plumbing Permit Application

Completed C,eneral Contractor Registration

Plumbing Contractor Regishation

Plumbing cormection application and fees completed

Completed Firc Alarm Application, with check list

Completed Fire Sprinkler Application

Fire alarm, sprinkler, and extinguishing systems contractor registration

Com-Check Energy Calculations (signed/sealed by registered Engtneer)

Res{reck Energy Calculations (siped/sealed by registered Engineer)



(Qtx* "YES' if includcd. Arcck "NO" ilnot indudcd or not appticable)

YES NO
16. f,
77. I
18. f
19. l

20.

2L.

22.

23.

24.

25_

tr
tr
tr
tr

Permit Fees (all permit fees shall be paid before plan reviews begin)
Approved Zoning Decision (if applicable)
Variance Copy (if applicable)

Recorded Land Development Plans (iI applicable)
n I-and Development Agreement (if applicable)
! Recorded Plans (if applicable)

n Escrow Checks (if applicable)

D Compliance Checklist Completed (if applicable)
Highway Occupancy Permit (if applicable)

NPDES Permit (il applicable)

1 copy of geotechnical report (New Buildings and additions)
Special Irspection agency/agancies

Insurance Certificates (If not on file previously)
Emergenry contact numbers for contractors

a.D
b.D
c.D
d.tr
fD
Itr
Itr
trD
trtr
Dtr

'Other regtirefi.nts ae dclct ttirr.dby thc Buiuing Coile Olticial may be nqired bosed ofl scory of project.

Design Mesaional in Charge:

Signatu.re:

Ad&ess:

City, State and Zip:

Phone Number: or Cell: 

-

Email:

FaxNumbe:

BUITDING PERMIT ISSUANCE CHECKLIST BOROAGH OEFICIAL USE ONI,Y

Permit Being Issued: D Building E Demolition E Foundation Only

D Permit Fees Collected

I Demolition Escrow Posted (Demolition Only Permits)

D Demolition Inspection Escrow Posted (Demolition Only Permits)

E Site Improvements Escrow Posted

D Site Inspectiorg Administrative/ Legal Escrow Posted (2 Checks)

E Land Development Agteement Executed

E Land Development Plans Recorded (3 hard copies and PDF set provided)

D PDF set of Approved Building Plans

E nspection Tracking Form Completed and Attached to Permit
D Construction Standards Booklet Attached to Permit



d

rrTEF

t r'
ff

+ 'n

\

$
RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Norristown, PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 - Fax: (610) 278-3859

DEED BK 6181 PG O15O1 to O15O5
INSTRUMENT # : 2020038842
RECORDED DATE: 05/29/2020 01:58:36 PM

il|ffiil
5769473-0020-

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD
OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE Page I of 5

Document Type:
Document Date:
Reference Info:

Deed
04lt6/2o2o

Transaction #:
Document Page Count:
Operator Id:

6051649 - 2 Doc(s)
4
msanabia

RETURN TO: (Simplifile)
Terra Abstract Inc
1581 Main Street, Suite 200
Warrington, PA 18976
(2ts) s72-7754

PAID BY:
TERRA ABSTRACT INC

* PROPERTY DATA,
Parcel ID #: 05-00-07828-05-1
Address: E SEVENTH AVE

Municipality:

School District:

PA
Conshohocken Borough
(100%)
Colonial

* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S):

CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT: $665,000.00

FEES I TAXES:
Recording Fee;Deed
Additional Names Fee
Affordable Housing Names
StAtE RTT
Conshohocken Borough RTT
Colonial School District RTT

Total:

$86.7s
$0.s0
$o.so
$6,650.00
$3,325.00
$3,325.00

$13,387.75

DEED BK 6181 PG 01501 to 01505
Recorded Date: 05/2912020 01:58:36 PM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

Rcvl 2016-01-29

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT
NOTE: lf document data diflers from cover sheet, document data always supersedes.

*COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALI. OATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDTTIONAL INFORMATTON



PREPARED BY:
Vested Abstract, LLC
The Shops at Valley Square
1581 Main Street, Suite 200
Warrington, PA 18976

RECORD AND RETURN TO:
Vested Abstract, LLC
The Shops at Valley Square
1581 Main Street, Suite 200
Warnngton, PA 18976

Filo No.: VES20-1225-PUR

Parcel lD No.: 05-00-07828-05-1

THls INDENTuR t, 
^^ae 

ne I hlllday of Aprit, 2020

Between

720 SPRING MILL, L.P.
(hereinafter referred to as Grantor), of the one part, and

RICHARD DUNN, JR. AND DANIELLE REMENTER.KEYS, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY
(hereinafter referred to as Grantee), of the other pa(,

WITNESSETH, that the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of Six Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand
And No/l00 Dollars ($665,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America, unto them well and truly paid by
the said Grantee, at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, have
granted, bargained and sold, released and confirmed, and by these presents do grant, bargain and sell, release
and confirm unto the said Grantee

SEE EXHIBIT 'A'ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings and improvements, ways, streets, alleys, driveways, passages,
waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever unto the hereby
granted premises belonging, or in any\,vise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues, and
profits thereof; and all the estate, right, title, interest, prope(y, claim and demand whatsoever of them, the said
Grantor, as well at law as in equity, of, in and to the same.

TO HAVE ANO TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground described above, with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected, hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the
appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, their successors and assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of
the said Grantee, their successors and assigns, forever.

AND the said Grantor, for itself and its heirs, executors and administrators, do, by these presents, covenant, grant
and agree, to and with the said Grantee, their successors and assigns, that it, the said Grantor, and its heirs, all
and singular the hereditaments and premises herein described and granted, or mentioned and intended so to be,
with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, their successors and assigns, against them, the said Grantor, and
its heirs, will warrant and defend against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under lhe said
Grantor but not othen/vise.



lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of the lirst part have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year
first above written

Sealed and Delivered
IN THE PRESENCE OF US

720 Spring Mill, LP, by Tisons Homes, LLC, its
General Partner

BY
Charles S. Borkowski
Managing Member

CO[,4M NVVEALTH OF PENNSYL

STATE OF

NOTARIAL SEAL
Elizabeth K. Plenskoiski. Notary public

Waffinglon Iwp , Bircks County
My Commis6ion Expires Dec. 30, 2020

COUNry OF AASS N FN

On this the of April, 2020, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Charles S
Borkowski, wh acknowledged himself to be the Managing Member of Tisons Homes, LLC, General Partner of
720 Spring Mill, L.P., and he as such managing member being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the Company by himself as such managing
member.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand and official seal.
F EN

Notary P

EA

T
My comm on exptres

NOTA RIALSEAL
E llza 6lb h K Ple knskofs N btPUotary lc

tfla ngton UCB ks CouTwp nty
M oc m m Ssv lon E stre ec0xp 20 o02



Flle No.: VES20-1225-PUR

Parcel lD No.: 05.00.07828-05.1

720 Sprlng Mill, L.P.
(Grantor)

TO

tllchard Dunn, Jr. and Danlelle Romenter.KelB, as tenants by tho ontlrety
(Grantee)

The precise residence and the complete post office
address of the abovo-named Grantee is:

334 East 7th Avenue
Foundry Way Pha$ l; Lot 5
Con3hohocken, PA 19428

On behalf of the Gra

Vested Abstract, LLC
The Shops at Valley Square
1581 Main Str€€t, Suite 200

Wanington, PA 18976



EXHIBIT A

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT or piece of ground with improvements to be made thereon Situate in the
Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania bounded and
described according to a Subdivision Plan of "701 Jones Street" made by Kimley-Horn and Associates,
lnc. for 720 Spring Mill, L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership, dated 7-6-18 and last revised 9-21-19
and recorded in the Office for the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery at Norristown,
Pennsylvania in Plan Book 50 page 234 as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northeasterly Right of Way Line of East Seventh Avenue (80.00 public right
of way) a corner of this and Lol 4 as shown on said plan; thence extending from said place of beginning
and along the said Lot 4 North 35 degrees 20 minutes 24 seconds East 140.00 feet to a point a corner of
a certain 20.00 feet wide unnamed alleyway; thence extending along the same South 54 degrees 39
minutes 36 seconds East 30.00 feet to a point a corner of Lot 6; thence extending along the said Lot 6
South 35 degrees 20 minutes 24 seconds West 140.00 feet to a point a corner on the Northeasterly side
of East Seventh Street aforesaid; thence extending along the same North 54 degrees 39 minutes 36
seconds West 30.00 feet to the first mentioned poinl and place of beginning.

BEING Lot 5

BEING Parcel Number 05-00-07828-05-1

BEING a part of the same premises which Montgomery County lndustrial Development Authority, a
Pennsylvania Corporation, by Deed dated March 27, 1987 and recorded April 6, 1987 in the Recordeds
Office of the County of Montgomery, Commonweafth of Pennsytuania in Deed Book 4833, Page 2365,
granted and conveyed unto Hale Fire Pump Company, a Pennsylvania Corporation, in fee.

And the said Hale Fire Pump Company by amendment filed June 6, 1994 adopted the name Hale
Products, lnc. And the said Hale Products, lnc. by amendment dated December 31, 2013 amended its
name to Hurst Jaws of Life, lnc.

FURTHER BEING part of the same premises which Hurst Jaws of Life, lnc., formerly known as Hale
Products, lnc., formerly known as Hale Fire Pump Company, by Deed dated March 27,2019 and recorded
April 1, 2019 in the Recorder's Office of the County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in
Deed Book 6130, Page 1971 as lnstrument Number 2019019228, granted and conveyed unto 720 Spring
Mill, 1.P., in fee.
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ZONING NOTICE 
JULY 17, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-11 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on July 17, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Daniel Russo  
     301 West 11th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  301 West 11th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: Daniel J. Russo and Natalie M. Russo   
     301 West 11th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
        
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Sections 27-703.E.(6)(a) and a Variance 
from Section 27-1005.F of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to construct a new 204 
SF two (2)-story rear building addition to the existing nonconforming single-family detached 
dwelling; and where the extension and expansion of the building addition does not comply with 
the dimensional standards of the district in which the use is located and permitted.  The building 
addition will increase the maximum building coverage of the lot from 44% to 50%, whereas the 
maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot area within the BR-1 – Borough 
Residential District 1. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

  
 
Date:  July 12, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  301 West Eleventh Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
301 West Eleventh Avenue is an existing nonconforming single-family semi-detached (twin) residential 
dwelling located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district.  
 
The site is a corner property and is fronted by West Eleventh Avenue to the north and Wood Street to 
the east; an unnamed alley to the south and rear of the property; and residential properties also located 
within the BR-1 zoning district to the west.  An existing off-street parking area  and a one (1)-story, (2)-
car accessory garage building is located to the rear of the dwelling in the front yard facing Wood Street.   
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, Daniel Russo, is proposing to demolish the existing deck located to the rear of the 
dwelling to construct a new 12’ w x 17’ long (204 SF) two (2)-story building addition and 183 SF deck 
with stairs and landing to the rear of the dwelling.  The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant 
to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and a Variance from Section §27-1005.F of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Ordinance to construct the 204 SF two (2)-story rear building addition and deck to the existing 
nonconforming single-family dwelling; and where the extension and expansion of the building addition 
does not comply with the dimensional standards of the district in which the use is located and permitted.  
The building addition will increase the maximum building coverage of the lot from 44% to 50%, whereas 
the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot area within the BR-1 – Borough 
Residential District 1. 
 
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-808, a corner lots shall have two (2) front 
yard setbacks and  one (1) side yard setback and a rear yard setback.  The property has a front yard 
setback of 25 feet fronting West Eleventh Avenue and approximately 16.5 feet fronting Wood Street.  Per 
the dimensional standards of the  Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-1005.C for the 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 

 



July 12, 2023    Page 2 
301 West Eleventh Avenue                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 

 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

front yard setback, the required front yard setback is 25 feet.  Based on the existing plot plan for the site, 
only an approximately 16.5 feet setback distance is shown for the property.   Additionally, in accordance 
with Section §27-1005.I, the minimum building width shall be 20 feet.  Since the existing building width 
of the dwelling is 17 feet and the building does not meet the required 25 feet front yard setback distance, 
the building is considered existing nonconforming.  Therefore, the code provisions under Part 7 – 
Nonconforming Structures, Uses, and Lots are applicable to this property.   
 
In accordance with the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-703.E.(5), a nonconforming 
building may be expanded only in compliance with §27-703.E.(6) of the Zoning ordinance.  Pursuant to 
the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-703.E.(6)(a), extension and/or expansion as 
permitted in §27-703.E.(1) through (5), shall be permitted only by Special Exception in accordance with 
Part 6 of the Zoning Ordinance, only to the extent that all new construction shall comply with the 
dimensional standards of the district in which the use is located or the district in which the use is 
permitted, whichever is more restrictive. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to construct a 204 SF building addition to the rear of the existing dwelling, 
which will further increase the existing nonconforming building coverage from 44% to 50% of the lot 
area.  Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a Special Exception pursuant to the Conshohocken 
Borough Zoning Code Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) to permit the expansion of the existing nonconforming 
building. 
 
Furthermore, in accordance with the dimensional standard of the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
zoning district in which the property is located, per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section 
§27-1005.F, the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot area.  Therefore, the 
Applicant is also required to seek a variance from Zoning Code Section §27-1005.F to permit a maximum 
building coverage of 50% on the lot, whereas the maximum building coverage of 35% is permitted within 
the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Sfireet, Suite 200, Conshohocken ,PA19428
Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 82849?fr

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for:

r' Special Exception anance

Application: Z'2u9? -tl
Date Submitted:

Date Received:

t,

2.

[epp"ul of the decision of the zoningofficer

fronditional Use approral I Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:
27-703.E.(6)(a)

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

301 W. 11th Ave, Conshohocken, PA 19428

4. Applicant' r Y Daniel Russo
S I\AME:

Address: 301 W. 11thAve, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number (daytime) . (901) 569-0028

E-mail Address: danieljrusso @ gmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal OwnerPl Equitable O*nerl-J t

Property

Address:

Owner: Daniel J. Russo and Natalie M. Russo
6.

301 W. 11th Ave, Conshohocken, PA 19428

(901) 569-0028Phone Number:

E-mail Address: danieljrusso@ gmail.com

I

7. Lot Dimensions: 25'X 140' District BR-1



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No t/ If yes, please describe.

Not applicable

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The property is used as our primary residence. The existing two-story dwelling has an 859 square foot total
footprint, and the detached garage has a 676 square foot total footprint.

9

10.

11

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

We propose to continue to use the property as our primary residence.

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Please reler to attached plot plan, floor plan, and exterior elevations. We propose to add a 200 square loot addition
to the rear ol the house. The plan is to remove the existing wood deck and steps attached to the rear of the house
and expand directly from the existing back wall ol the kitchen. The expansion will be two stories, not including the
new foundation and basement space, and a new deck will be constructed onto the back of the expansion.

2



12.

1,4.

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Our family is expanding and we are outgrowing the space that we currently have in our home. Much has changed
since we purchased the home in 2O2O. We had one child and have another on the way, and my wife is now
permanently working from home. We love living in the borough and specifically in our current location on West 11th
and we wanl to stay here. Relief in this case would allow us to remain as residents of Conshohocken while
accommodating our growing family.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a The unique characteristics of the property . *'Please see attached amendment for a

complete answer to all questions in this section.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
**Please see attached amendment lor a complete answer to all questions in this section.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
**Please see attached amendment for a complete answer to all questions in this section.

d. \Afhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
**Please see attached amendment lor a complete answer to all questions in this section.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoningofficer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not applicable

J



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officey's
determination.

Not applicable

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Special Exception

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

27-703.E.(6)(a)

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.
**Please refer to attached amendment as the same reasons for the Variance apply here.

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney' r r Not aoolicables I\ame:

b. Address: Not aPPlicable

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

Not applicable

1,6

4

Not applicable



C

l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

gh of true and correct.

?

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this q day of
-t.-. 202s.

Notary

(Seal)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Nota.y Sea,
/I4ARX 5C0TT - Notary public

Eucks County
My Commission Expires Aprii r, 2025

Commission Number I 19J757

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(610)828-1092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org

5



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEI{

400 Fayetfe Sfieet, Suite ZX), Conshohocken ,PA19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828ry?n

Decision

(For Borough Use O"ly)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

No

n

n

tr

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAlg428lPhone:(610)828-1092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenPa.org

6



13.|f a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique chatacteristics of the property:

Pdor to 2020, our property was long neglected. Overgrown trees and brush obscured the view of the
house from the street and deferted maintenance led to a house and property in a state of disrepair. Since the

property was purchased ftom the original owner and then sold to us, ianumerable improvements have been made.

The house was remodeled down to the studs and rebuilt with care and attention to detail. Since we purchased the
corner lot n 2020 we have worked tirelessly to make the home and property our own. \We take pride in the
maintenance of a beautifirl exterior on a prominent corner lot. \We've dug several new flowerbeds and maintained a

sizable garden of native plants. We've taken down old nuisance ffees and planted new ornamental crabapples. We

work hard to ensure the lawn and walkways are meticulously maintained. In short, the property has undergone a

dramatic transformation from being an eyesore to one that often receives compliments from neighbors and

passers-by alike.

b. How the Zontng Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

Under the current zoning code, specifically section 27-703.8.(6)(a), we would not be allowed to expand

the building coverage on the property. Adding additional building coverage will cause us to further exceed the

permitted maximum 35% building coverage on the site. We feel it is reasonable to request relief from this
restriction as it will allow us to stay on the property while our family grows and the space we need expands.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding neighborhood:

One of our priorities in working with a licensed and reputable architect was just this - we wanted to
expand without transforming the property into something that appeared out of place in the neighborhood. Itt also

one of the things that attracted us to this property irutially. Many of the new construction homes within the upper
avenues surrounding us are larger, wider, and constructed with finishes that do not fit in with the neighboring

houses. This is the opposite of what we want. The front facing elevation and the view from the corner of tM 11th
Ave and Wood St - the most prominent views of our home - will remain largely unchanged.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the property; and why the
proposal could not be less than what is proposed:

The proposed plan for the second floor would accommodate our family's growing needs by allowing for
each child to have their own bedroom and for more than one person to shower at a time. It will provide a

dedicated space for the office (which currendy occupies one of the bedrooms), which has become necessary to us

as my wifets work position is now permanendy from home.

The proposed frst floor plan and deck will allow us the space to accommodate our extended families as

guests in our home. This has been a dream of ours since moving in that has unforrunately not been a possibility
because ofthe current layout and space. The first floor space will also serve as a dedicated recreational space for
our children to play and learn.

We believe that the dimensions proposed in the plan are the minimum dimensions necessary to

accommodate the uses described above. \We are not asking for anything more than what other surrounding
neighbors have done to their homes.
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Prepared bir
Brudan Abstact Company, lnc.
150 E. Swedesford Road, Sulte 104
Wayne, PA 19087
(610)888-$24s

Refurn to:
Brandan Abstract Company, lnc.
150 E. Sntadesford Rod, $uite 104
Wayne, PA 19087
(610)6s8-SZi${,
Flle No.: 20010m9
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ThiS lndenture Mads ffii* 12& day of February, a020.

Between

JRZ P6n FrryMoo, LLC

{hereinafiu dhd fi e Grantor}

and

Danief J. Rnsso and Natatis M. Russo, lnraband and wifs

(hereinata calEd ttre Grante),

Wltnegseth That tfn Eaid Grantor for and in consUeration of the sum of
Fcur Hundred Thousard Afd No/1m Sdhrs..-. ($+00,000.00
laurful money of tte United $tnter of Amsiaa, unto Grantor rarell and truly paid by the sald Grantee end at
or before the sealing and delivery hsrod, the recaipt whareof ie hereby acknovulaft#, haa granted,
bargained and sold, dffisd and confirmed, and by these presents daer grant, bargain and sdl, release
aM confirm unto ffre said Granbe and Crrantee's ]reirs, stccsssors and ass[rrs, as bnenb ry fre
entirety,

301 W. 1lth Arranue
Borcugh of Conshsfpd$n
Ccunty of ltlontgamery
Pennsytvania
Farcel No.: GSOGO{588'0&'9

$e* Hxhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

1
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Together with all and singular improvorn€nts, wayc, strcets, alleys, driveways, passages, uraters,
water-courtes, rights, liberties, privileges, hweditaments and appurte*ances, whatsoevs unto tha hereby
grffited premises belongirq, or in any wise apperbining, and the reversions and remalndsrc, rsnts,
issu€s, and profits thereot qnd allthe o*tats, dght, ti$e, interes[ propsrty, claim and damand whatsoever
of the ssid Grantor and Granbr's heirc, susossssrs and assigno, as well at law as in equity, sf, ir, end b
the same.

To have and to hold tha said lot(s) m gece{s} of gnound absvs described with tre hereditamente and
prerniseE haraby granted, tr mentioffld, ard intend€d so to ba, with the appurtenances, unto the said
Grantee ard Grantee'a heirs, $uca€,$sors and msig*s to and for fre only proper use and befioof of tre
eaid Grentee ard Grantffi's h6irs, Bucc€ssors and assigno, forewr, as tlsnants by tre entire$.

And the eaH Grantor and Grantor's h*irs, succeseorc and assign* does by these presank, covefiant,
grant and agres, to gtd with the sald Gmntee and Grantee's heirs, $uccasgorE and aseigms. tld trte said
Grantor and Grantc/s h6irs, sr,rccessors nnd asoigns all and *irygular tha Heredltamsnt$ and prenrhea
herein above described and granted, or mentionad and int*nded *o to be wilh the Appu*enencps unto the
sakd Grantee and Grantee's hsiF$. Eucsessors and assignr, agdn*t ths said Grantor ard Grenhfc hsirs,
successors end as*ign* all ard every Person or Peraons uilromswver lawfully claiming or tr dsim tfts
same or any part fitereof, hy fum, ar wder Grantor and Grantols heirs, successor$ and a*eigm shdl end
win WARRANT and turevgr DEFENS.

ln Wtnos* IYfteraof, ttre sald &antsr has caueod these pres*nts to be duly executed dated the day
and year ffrst ahow wrttten.

$ealed and Beliverad
IN THE PRESENCE SF US

JRZ Pen Prcperties, LLC
a

BY:
futhorizod Signer

MONTCO

2



O2mf20i{) 0li:17:18 PM DEEDBK6IT3 PGOO1SI

STATE OT PENNSYLVAN'A

COUNTY OF CHESTER

l, Kathleen A. DiPaolo, a Notary Public for Sre Ccunty of Cln$ar and Stat6 of Peilnsy,{\iania, do hereby
ceffi thatt,RZ Pen Properties, LLC personal$rypeared before me this day and ack*owledgd tlre due
oxecution of the fryegoirg lnsfumont # Snat{rcr, f, 54hd+r, 1*wu&ryt $
Wihess my and official soal, this the 12th of February 2020.

iloltlTCO

{l.* ([,
Notary

My Commission Exphos: Novemk 10, 2S23

(sEAr)

Granton

Grantee:

DEEO

JRZ Pen Propertlec, LLC

TO

DanlelJ. Russo and ilatalie itr. Russo, husband and wife

PRElll$E$: 301 W. {lth Avenue, ConSto}pcken, PA 19[28

The address sf the abow nand Grantee is:
301W. llthAvenue
Con*hohocken, FA 19428

Certilied by

3
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EI(HIBIT *A"

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of land with the buildings and improvernents thereon erectd,
$ltuste ln the Scrough *f Conshohocken, County of Montgornery and $tate af Pennsylvania,
bounded and described ee follows:

BEGINNING at a polnt on $e West corsr of 11th Avenue and Wood Street tlrence extardlng
Northwesterly along the Southvrest side of said 11th Avenue, 25 feet to a point; thence
extendlng $outh 46 degrses 34 minutas West the Northwest line passing through tfre mlddle of
a partition wall separating the house on this with the house on the adjoining lot, 140 faat b the
Northeast side of a cartain 20 feet wide alley, running from Wood Street to Freedley $beet;
thence along the said side of said alley, Southeast 25 feet to a point, beir6 the Northytrcst eide
of Wsod $tree* thence e*ending along said slde of said Wood $treet, Nortfi 4S degrees 34
minutes East, 140 fmt tp he first men$oned point and place of BEGINNING.

PARCEL NO. 05-00-01588-0e9

BEING the seme promi$B$ rryhich Sh*ran A. Richardson, Executrix of tPr* Hstata of Robert L.
Richardson, by Deed datd 07r02fe$t$ and recorded 07/101101S ln the ffice of tre Re*order
of Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery ln Deed Bmk 6143, Page 2332, gmnted and
conveyed unta JFIZ Pen Proffies, LLC, a Penneylvania Limited Liability Cornpany.

MONTCO
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NOT FOR PERMIT. NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.

© CUNNINGHAM ARCHITECTURE INC

SHEET NUMBERPROPOSED RENOVATION & ADDITION TO:

301 W. 11TH AVENUE
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PROJECT NO.: CA23005

DATE: 6-27-23

CUNNINGHAM ARCHITECTURE INC
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610.260.0226 | cunnarch.com

RUSSO FAMILY

301 WEST 11TH AVENUE

CONSHOHOCKEN, PA EC1
SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
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EXIST. SECOND FLOOR PLAN3
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SHORING NOTE:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN,
COORDINATION AND INSTALLATION OF
SHORING AND STABILIZATION OF
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK
CONTAINED IN THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.
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EXISTING WINDOW, FRAME, &
PORTION OF WALL BELOW TO
BE REMOVED.

EXISTING GUTTER TO BE
REMOVED.

EXIST. SIDING & WALL SHEATHING TO
BE REMOVED.

SHORING NOTE:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN,
COORDINATION AND INSTALLATION OF
SHORING AND STABILIZATION OF
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK
CONTAINED IN THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

DEMO LEGEND
EXISTING DOOR, FRAME AND
HARDWARE TO REMAIN

EXISTING DOOR, FRAME AND
HARDWARE TO BE REMOVED

SHORING NOTE:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN,
COORDINATION AND INSTALLATION OF
SHORING AND STABILIZATION OF
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS
REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK
CONTAINED IN THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

DEMO LEGEND
EXISTING DOOR, FRAME AND
HARDWARE TO REMAIN

EXISTING DOOR, FRAME AND
HARDWARE TO BE REMOVED
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EX
.

UP

Ex

EX
IS

T. 
(2)

2x
10

EXIST. (2)2x10

EXIST. (2)2x10

EX. 2x10 FLR. JSTS
@ ±18" O.C.

EX. 2x10 FLR. JSTS
@ ±18" O.C.

EX. 2x10 FLR. JSTS
@ ±18" O.C.

EX.
AC

EX.
ELEC.
MTR.

WD
WH

EX.
ELEC.
PAN.
200A

Ex

EXIST.
UNFIN. BASEMENT

 15'-5"x35'-0"
6'-9" BSMNT FLR TO U.S.

OF JSTS.
6'-9.5" BSMNT FLR TO U.S.

OF FLR.

6'-0" BSMNT
FLR TO U.S.

OF DUCT

5'-10" BSMNT
FLR TO U.S.

OF DUCT

EXIST.
CONC.

WALKWAY
3'-0" WIDE

5
SK2

UP

NEW FIN.
BASEMENT

14'-10" x 16'-8"
8'-0" CLG HT

17
'-1

1"

17'-0"

EX
IS

TIN
G

RE
SI

DE
NC

E
NE

W
AD

DI
TIO

N

EX
IS

TIN
G
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SI
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NC

E
NE

W
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DI
TIO

N

NE
W

 P
.T.

 2x
8 C

AN
T D

EC
K

JS
TS

 @
 16

" O
.C

.

NE
W

 P
.T.

 2x
8 C

AN
T D

EC
K

JS
TS

 @
 16

" O
.C

.

N
N

N

16
'-8

"

NEW (2)2x10 P.T.
BEAM DROPPED

NEW 6x6 P.T. WD. POST W/
SIMPSON ABU66Z POST BASE
&  BC46 POST CAP (TYP)

NEW 16" DIA. POURED CONC. POST FOOTING W/ GALV.
MTL POST/BEAM BASE ABOVE (TYP). BOTTOM OF
FOOTING SHALL BE MIN. 36" BELOW GRADE (TYP.)

NEW (2)2x8
P.T. BEAM

NEW P.T. 2x8 LEDGER. FASTEN TO
RIM w/ (3).25" DIA. x 3.5" SIMPSON
SDS SCREWS @ 16" O.C.

FASTEN NEW DECK JOISTS
TO NEW LEDGER W/ SIMPSON

LUS28 HANGERS. (TYP.)

N

2  68 8

N.
 (2

)2x
10

NE
W

 (2
)2x

10
N.

 (2
)2x

10

NEW (2)2x10

NEW W8x24FLUSH
BEAM or (3)1.75"x16"

LVL TOP FLUSH

AS
SU

ME
D 

EX
. (2

)2x
10

FL
US

H 
(V

.I.F
.)

N
EW

 2
x1

0 
FL

R 
JS

TS
@

 1
6"

 O
.C

.

NEW
STAIR DN.

EX. ASSUMED
FLR. JSTS (V.I.F.)

NEW 8" CMU
FOUNDATION WALL.

8" CMU WALL MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED WITH 8"

PLAIN CONCRETE
STEM WALL.

DOWEL NEW WALL INTO EXIST.
W/ #4 BARS @ 16" O.C. VERT.
UTILIZING HIT HY-10 PLUS
ADHESIVE ANCHORING
SYSTEM W/ 4 12" MIN. EMBED
INTO EXIST. WALL & 24" MIN.
INTO NEW WALL.

EXISTING 8" CMU
FOUNDATION
WALL.

14'-10"

9'-11" 9'-11"

6'-
0"

N
EW

 2
x1

0 
FL

R 
JS

TS
@

 1
6"

 O
.C

.

N
EW

 2
x1

0 
FL

R 
JS

TS
@

 1
6"

 O
.C

.

NEW CONC.
WALKWAY.

NEW CONC.
LANDING.

3'-0" 6" 3'-6" 6"

8'-
2"

3'-
0"

NEW 8" CONC. RETAINING
WALL. (SEE 1/S0.0)

NEW CONC.
WALKWAY.

NEW CONC.
RETAINING WALL.

NEW 2x4 WD. STUD
FURRING W/BATT OR
SPRAY FOAM INSUL.
W/ 12" DRYWALL ONE
SIDE, 1" AWAY FROM

WALL. (TYP.)

6
SK2

NEW BEAM
POCKET @ TOP

FLUSH BEAM.

DO NOT
UNDERMINE

EXIST.
FOUNDATION

WALLS.

NEW SIMPSON
LUS28-2.

NEW BEAM
POCKET @ TOP
FLUSH BEAM.

NEW SIMPSON
HUC28-2
HANGER.

NE
W

 P
.T.

 C
AN

T.
(2)

2x
10

 E
ND

 JO
IS

T

NEW (2)2x10 P.T.
BEAM DROPPED

NE
W

 P
.T.

 C
AN

T.
(2)

2x
10

 E
ND

 JO
IS

T

CONTRACTOR
RESPONSIBLE FOR
PROVIDING
ADEQUATE SHORING
OF EXISTING FRAMING
PRIOR TO DEMO &
THROUGHOUT
RENOVATIONS.

GROUT CMU SOLID ABOVE DOOR
& PROVIDE (1)#4 CONT. REBAR
EXTENDED 4" BEYOND WIDTH OF
DOOR. GROUT SOLID VERTICAL
CELLS ON EA. SIDE OF DOOR w/ #4
VERTICAL REBAR PER TYP.
BASEMENT DETAIL.

DN

NEW 2x4 FULL HEIGHT WD.
STUD WALL DOOR ID - EXIST. DOOR TO REMAIN

NEW WINDOW ID -SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

NEW 2x6 FULL HEIGHT WD.
STUD BEARING WALL

LEGEND

Ex

N

DOOR, FRAME AND HARDWARE.

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAINExEXISTING WALL TO REMAIN.

DOOR ID - NEW DOOR. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE1

NEW CMU WALL OR INFILL

NEW POURED CONCRETE WALL
OR SLAB

DOOR ID - EXIST. DOOR TO BE REPLACEDRp

EX. KITCHEN
14'-11" x 8'-9"

8'-1" EX. CLG HT

EX. D.W.

Ex

EX.
P.R.

5'-9"x5'-3"

EXIST.
REF.

EX
.

UP
EX

.
DN

Ex

Ex

EX.
AC

EX.
ELEC.
MTR.

EX. GAS
MTR.

EX. 2x10 FLR. JSTS
@ 16" O.C.

EX. 2x10 FLR. JSTS
@ 16" O.C.

EX. DINING
13'-1" x 11'-1"

8'-1" EX. CLG HT

Ex

Ex

Ex

2" DN

EX
.

DN

EXIST.
CONC.

WALKWAY
3'-0" WIDE

EX. LIVING
15'-0" x 14'-0"

8'-1" EX. CLG HT

EX. PORCH
15'-1" x 7'-0"

8'-0" EX. CLG HT

1
SK2

3
SK2

2
SK2

5
SK2

DN

N N. W.I.
PANT.

4'-8"x5'-5"

N. LIVING
ROOM

16'-0" x 11'-6"
8'-0" CLG HT

N. DECK
20'-6" x 8'-0"

12
'-0

"
8'-

0"

20'-6"

17
'-1

1"

17'-0"

4
SK2

TV

NEW CASED
OPENING.

NEW CASED
OPENING.

NEW WALL
INFILL.
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 (3
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6
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W
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)2x
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W

 (3
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6
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W
 (3

)2x
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NEW (2)1.75"x11.875" LVL

NEW (3)2x6
DROPPED

N
EW

 2
x1

0 
FL

R 
JS

TS
@

 1
6"

 O
.C

.

NEW 2x6 WD. STUDS @
16" O.C. W/ 7/16" OSB or
15/32" EXTERIOR GRADE
PLYWD. & MIN. R20 BATT
INSUL. (TYP.)

NEW 2x6
WD. STUD
BEARING
WALL.

3'-6"

3'-6"

NEW P.T. WD.
STAIR TREADS
DN TO GRADE.

NEW P.T. 4x4 WD NEWEL POST
AND MIN. 36" HIGH WD. RAILING
BALUSTRADE. (TYP)

EXISTING 8"
CMU WALL
w/ 2x WD.
FURRING.

NEW
 HALL
4'-6"x5'-4"

NEW CONC.
WALKWAY.

EX. 2x6 WD.
STUD WALL.

(V.I.F.)

6
SK2

NEW (2)2x6
POST.

NEW (2)2x6 POST

NEW POST ABOVE.
PROVIDE SOLID

BLOCKING BELOW
POST ABOVE TO TOP

OF NEW HEADER. (TYP.)

NEW (3)2x8 HDR. POCKET
INTO CMU @ EA. END.

NEW POST ABOVE. PROVIDE SOLID
BLOCKING BELOW POST ABOVE TO
TOP OF NEW HEADER. (TYP.)

Ex

Ex

Ex

Ex

EX
.

DN

Ex

Ex

Ex

Ex

EXIST.
BEDROOM

9'-7" x 11'-5"
8'-0" EX. CLG HT

EXIST.
HOME OFFICE

9'-7" x 12'-2"
8'-0" EX. CLG HT

ATTIC
ACCESS

EX. HALL
BATH

5'-8"x8'-5"

EXIST.
HALL

EX. CL.
4'-8"x2'-0"

EX. CL.
4'-8"x2'-0"

EX. CL.
2'-9"x5'-10"

EX
. 2

x6
 R

FT
RS

@
 24

" O
.C

.

EX
. 2

x6
 R

FT
RS

@
 24

" O
.C

.

EX. 2x6 RIDGE PLATE

EX. 2x4 CLG. JSTS
@ 16" O.C.

EX. 2x4 CLG. JSTS
@ 16" O.C.

Ex

1
SK2

2
SK2

5
SK2

NNN. PRIM.
BATH

8'-0"x5'-0"

N. PRIMARY
BEDROOM

16'-0" x 12'-0"
8'-0" CLG HT

N. W.I.C.
4'-4"x5'-0"

17
'-1

1"

17'-0"

4
SK2

EX
IS

TIN
G

RE
SI

DE
NC

E
NE

W
AD

DI
TIO

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

NE
W

 (3
)2x

6
NE

W
 (3

)2x
6

NE
W

 (3
)2x

6
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W
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)2x
6

NEW (3)2x10

NE
W

 (2
)1.

75
"x1

1.8
75

"
LV

L R
ID

GE
 B

EA
M

EX. 2x6 RFTRS
@ 16" O.C.

EX
. R

FT
RS

NEW 2x4
WD. STUD

NON-BRING
WALL.

NEW 2x6 WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/
7/16" OSB or 15/32" EXTERIOR GRADE
PLYWD. & MIN. R20 BATT INSUL. (TYP.)

NEW 2x8 RFTRS
@ 16" O.C.

NEW 2x8 RFTRS
@ 16" O.C.

N. HALL
3'-0"x5'-4"

NEW 2x8 CLG JSTS
@ 16" O.C.

NEW 2x8 CLG JSTS
@ 16" O.C.

CEILING BREAK: LAP
CLG. JSTS. W/ RAFTERS
& FASTEN PER DETAIL
A/S0.0 (TYP.)

6
SK2

NEW (2)2x6
POST.

NEW (2)2x6 POST

NEW RIDGE BEAM TO
POST DOWN TO HDR.
w/ NEW (2)2x6 POST.

NEW (3)2x4
POST

NEW 2x10 VALLEY
PLATE. FASTEN TO
EXIST. RAFTERS w/
(2)3"x0.120" NAILS.

NEW 2x8 ROOF
OVERFRAMING
@ 24" O.C.

STRUCTURAL NOTE
1.FASTEN ROOF RAFTERS TO RIDGE BEAM
w/ (3) 3 1/2" LONG x 0.120" DIA. TOENAILS.

NEW 2x4 FULL HEIGHT WD.
STUD WALL DOOR ID - EXIST. DOOR TO REMAIN

NEW WINDOW ID -SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

NEW 2x6 FULL HEIGHT WD.
STUD BEARING WALL

LEGEND

Ex

N

DOOR, FRAME AND HARDWARE.

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAINExEXISTING WALL TO REMAIN.

DOOR ID - NEW DOOR. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE1

NEW CMU WALL OR INFILL

NEW POURED CONCRETE WALL
OR SLAB

DOOR ID - EXIST. DOOR TO BE REPLACEDRp

NEW 2x4 FULL HEIGHT WD.
STUD WALL DOOR ID - EXIST. DOOR TO REMAIN

NEW WINDOW ID -SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

NEW 2x6 FULL HEIGHT WD.
STUD BEARING WALL

LEGEND

Ex

N

DOOR, FRAME AND HARDWARE.

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAINExEXISTING WALL TO REMAIN.

DOOR ID - NEW DOOR. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE1

NEW CMU WALL OR INFILL

NEW POURED CONCRETE WALL
OR SLAB

DOOR ID - EXIST. DOOR TO BE REPLACEDRp

249 INT. FIN. S.F. SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
PROP. BASEMENT PLAN1
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EXIST. A.C.
CONDENSER.

EX.
AC

EXISTING GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT.

EXISTING ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOF.

EXISTING STUCCO.

EXISTING GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT.

EXISTING HORIZ.
SIDING.

EXISTING STUCCO
CHIMNEY.

EXISTING COMPOSITE
RAILING.

EXISTING
APPROX.
GRADE.

EXISTING MASONRY
& STUCCO PIER.

EXISTING STUCCO.EXISTING STUCCO
CHIMNEY.

EXISTING HORIZ.
SIDING.

EXISTING ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOF.

EXISTING HORIZ.
SIDING.

EXISTING STUCCO.

EXISTING WOOD
STAIR.

EXISTING
STUCCO.

EXISTING
STUCCO.

EXISTING APPROX.
GRADE.

Ex.Ex.Ex.Ex.

Ex. Ex.

Ex.Ex.

Ex.Ex. Ex. Ex.

EXISTING HORIZONTAL
SIDING.

NEW GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT.

NEW HORIZ. SIDING TO
MATCH EXIST.

NEW COMPOSITE
RAILING.

NEW WOOD
POST.

NEW COMPOSITE
FASCIA BOARD.

NEW ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOF.

NEW AZEK FASCIA
PANEL.

NEW HORIZ. SIDING TO
MATCH EXIST.

EXISTING
RESIDENCE

NEW
ADDITION

NEW CONC.
WALKWAY, LANDING &

STEPS BEYOND. SEE
DETAIL 2/S0.0.

NEW 8" CONC.
RETAINING
WALL BEYOND.
(SEE 1/S0.0)

6
SK2

3046 3046

3046 3046

3020

NEW CONTINUOUS
RIDGE VENT

NEW GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT.

NEW HORIZ. SIDING TO
MATCH EXIST.

NEW COMPOSITE
RAILING.

NEW WOOD
POST.

NEW COMPOSITE
FASCIA BOARD.

EXISTING APPROX.
GRADE.

NEW ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOF.

NEW AZEK FASCIA
PANEL.

NEW HORIZ. SIDING TO
MATCH EXIST.

NEW WOOD
DECK.

EXISTING
RESIDENCE

NEW
ADDITION

NEW CONC.
WALKWAY, LANDING &
STEPS BEYOND. SEE
DETAIL 2/S0.0.

NEW 8" CONC.
RETAINING

WALL BEYOND.
(SEE 1/S0.0)

6
SK2

3046 3046

3046 3046

3020 3020

EXIST.
BEDROOM

#2

EXIST.
HOME

OFFICE
EXIST.
CLOS.

EXIST.
KITCHEN

EXIST.
BASEMENT

EXISTING 8" CMU
FOUNDATION WALL.

EX
. C

LG
. H

T. 
8'-

0"

EX
. C

LG
. H

T. 
8'-

0"

EX
. U

.S
. J

ST
. H

T. 
6'-

9"

EXIST. 2ND FLOOR
FF EL. 8'-11"

EXIST. 1ST FLOOR
FF EL. 0'-0"

EXIST. 1ST FLR CLG.
FF EL. 8'-0"

EXIST. U.S. JST. HT.
FF EL. -10.5"

EXIST. BSMNT FLOOR
FF EL. -7'-7.5"

EXIST. 2ND FLR CLG.
FF EL. 16'-11"

EXIST. WD. FURRING
TO REMAIN.

EXIST PARTY
WALL BETOND.

EXISTING ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOF TO REMAIN

EXIST. CONC.
SLAB.

EXIST.
ASSUMED
2x10 JOISTS
@ 16" O.C.

EXIST 2x10 JOISTS
@ ±18" O.C.

EXIST. 2x3 WD.
STUD WALL.

EXISTING 2x6   RAFTERS
@ 24" O.C. TO REMAIN.

EXISTING 2x4 CLG.
JSTS. @ 24" O.C.

EXIST.
DINING

EXISTING APPROX.
GRADE.

NE
W

 C
LG

. H
T. 

8'-
01 4"

NE
W

 C
LG

. H
T. 

8'-
0"

NE
W

 C
LG

. H
T. 

7'-
8"

NEW
LIVING
ROOM

NEW
PRIMARY
BEDROOM

EXISTING
RESIDENCE

NEW
ADDITION

NEW 2x8 P.T. CANT DECK JSTS @ 16" O.C.

NEW (2)2x10 P.T. BEAM

NEW P.T. WD DECK ON P.T. 2x8
JOISTS. SLOPE AWAY FROM

HOUSE AT 116" PER FT.

NEW P.T. 4x4 WD NEWEL POST
AND MIN. 36" HIGH WD. RAILING

BALUSTRADE. (TYP)

NEW 6x6 P.T. WD. POST W/ SIMPSON
ABU66Z POST BASE & BC46 POST CAP
ON 16" DIA. CONC. SONOTUBE
BEARING MIN. 36" BELOW GRADE.

NEW P.T. 2x8 LEDGER. FASTEN NEW
DECK JOISTS TO NEW LEDGER W/
SIMPSON LUS28 HANGERS. (TYP.) NEW HALL

NEW 2x10 JOISTS
@ 16" O.C.

NEW 3/4" PLYWOOD
SUB-FLOOR

NEW 8" CMU
FOUNDATION WALL.
SEE DETAIL D/S0.0.

NEW 8"D.x16"W. CONC. FOOTINGS. STEP
FOOTING DOWN TO FROST AS REQ'D.

NEW 2" THK R-10 CONT.
INSECT/TERMITE RESISTANT
RIGID INSULATION. INSTALL
PER 2018 IRC SECT.
N1102.2.10 & N1102.2.11. (TYP.)

NEW 2x4 WD. STUD
FURRING W/BATT OR
SPRAY FOAM INSUL. W/ 12"
DRYWALL ONE SIDE, 1"
AWAY FROM WALL. (TYP.)

NEW 12" DRYWALL CLG.

NEW 4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE W/ 6x6-WI.4x1.4 W.W.F. ON 6 MIL.
POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER ON 4"-6" GRANULAR BASE.

NEW 2x4
WD. STUD
FURRING

NEW 2x6 WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/
7/16" OSB or 15/32" EXTERIOR GRADE

PLYWD. & MIN. R20 BATT INSUL.

NEW WINDOW.

NEW (3)2x10 HDR.

NEW SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING.

NEW H2.5A HURRICANE CLIPS AT
EACH RAFTER BY SIMPSON OR

EQUAL (TYP)

NEW HEADER

NEW SLIDING GLASS DOOR SYSTEM

NEW FLUSH
BEAM. SEE

FLOOR PLAN
FOR OPTIONS.

NEW 2x10 JSTS @ 16" O.C. NEW 2x10 JSTS @ 16" O.C.

NEW 2x10 LEDGER.

NEW (3)2x6
DROPPED HEADER.

NEW 2x10 JOISTS
@ 16" O.C.

NEW 3/4" PLYWOOD
SUB-FLOOR

NEW 2x10 JSTS @ 16" O.C. NEW 2x10 JSTS @ 16" O.C.

NEW HALL

NEW 2x8 RAFTERS
@ 16" O.C.

NEW LVL RIDGE BEAM.
(SEE FLOOR PLANS)

NEW ASPHALT SHINGLES ON 15# ROOF FELT
OVER 7/16" APA RATED SHEATHING 24/16
EXPOSURE 1 (OR APPROVED EQUAL)

NEW CONTINUOUS
RIDGE VENT

MIN. R49 BATT
INSUL.

NEW 2x8 JSTS
@ 16" O.C.

11
.5"

STEP NEW BASEMENT FOOTING
PER DETAIL E/S0.0 TO AVOID
UNDERMINING EXIST. FOOTING.

NEW CONC.
WALKWAY, LANDING &

STEPS BEYOND. SEE
DETAIL 2/S0.0.

NEW 8" CONC.
RETAINING WALL
BEYOND. (SEE 1/S0.0)

NEW RIDGE BEAM TO
POST DOWN TO HDR.
w/ NEW (2)2x6 POST.

NEW (3)2x8 HDR.
POCKET INTO CMU
@ EA. END.

NEW POST. PROVIDE SOLID
BLOCKING BELOW POST
ABOVE TO TOP OF NEW
HEADER. (TYP.)

S0.0
E

EXIST. HDR. TO
REMAIN.

NEW CASED
OPENING.

NEW DOOR.

NEW (2)2x6
POST

EXISTING GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT.

EXISTING ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOF.

EXISTING STUCCO.

EXISTING GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT.

EXISTING HORIZ.
SIDING.

EXISTING STUCCO
CHIMNEY.

EXISTING COMPOSITE
RAILING BEYOND.

EXISTING
APPROX.

GRADE.

EXISTING MASONRY
& STUCCO PIER.

EXISTING ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOF.

EXISTING MASONRY
& STUCCO PIER.

EXISTING
COMPOSITE RAILING. EXISTING WOOD

STAIR.

Ex.Ex.

Ex.Ex.

Ex.

EXISTING STUCCO
CHIMNEY.

EXISTING ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOF.

NEW GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT.

NEW HORIZ. SIDING TO
MATCH EXIST.

NEW COMPOSITE
RAILING.

NEW WOOD
POST. (TYP.)

NEW COMPOSITE
FASCIA BOARD.

N.

EXISTING APPROX.
GRADE.

NEW WOOD
DECK.

NEW ASPHALT
SHINGLE ROOF.

NEW AZEK FASCIA
PANEL.

NEW CONC. WALKWAY,
LANDING & STEPS BEYOND.
SEE DETAIL 2/S0.0.

NEW CONC. RETAINING
WALLS BEYOND. SEE

DETAIL 1/S0.0.

N.

5
SK2

±2.5
12

30503050

NEW CONTINUOUS
RIDGE VENT

NEW FIN.
BASEMENT

NEW
LIVING
ROOM

NEW
PRIMARY
BEDROOM

NEW 8"D.x 16"W. CONC. WALL FOOTINGS.
(TYP) MIN. 3'-0" BELOW GRADE.

NEW 2" THK R-10 CONT.
INSECT/TERMITE RESISTANT RIGID
INSULATION. INSTALL PER 2018 IRC

SECT. N1102.2.10 & N1102.2.11. (TYP.)

NEW 2x4 WD. STUD
FURRING W/BATT OR

SPRAY FOAM INSUL. W/ 12"
DRYWALL ONE SIDE, 1"

AWAY FROM WALL. (TYP.)

NEW 12" DRYWALL CLG.

NEW 4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE W/ 6x6-WI.4x1.4
W.W.F. ON 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER
ON 4"-6" GRANULAR BASE.

NEW 2x6 WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/
7/16" OSB or 15/32" EXTERIOR GRADE

PLYWD. & MIN. R20 BATT INSUL.

NEW WINDOW.

NEW (3)2x6.

NEW SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING.

NEW H2.5A HURRICANE CLIPS AT
EACH RAFTER BY SIMPSON OR

EQUAL (TYP)

NEW 2x8 RAFTERS
@ 16" O.C.

NEW CONTINUOUS
RIDGE VENT

NEW GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT.

NEW 2x6 WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/
7/16" OSB or 15/32" EXTERIOR GRADE

PLYWD. & MIN. R20 BATT INSUL.

NEW WINDOW.

NEW (3)2x6.

NEW 8" CMU
FOUNDATION WALL .

NEW SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING.
NEW 2x10 JOISTS

@ 16" O.C.

NEW 3/4" PLYWOOD
SUB-FLOOR

NEW 2x10 JOISTS
@ 16" O.C.

NEW 3/4" PLYWOOD
SUB-FLOOR

MIN. R49 BATT
INSUL.

NEW 2x8 JSTS
@ 16" O.C.

NEW LVL RIDGE BEAM.
SEE FLOOR PLANS.

EXISTING APPROX.
GRADE.

NEW 2x6 WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/
7/16" OSB or 15/32" EXTERIOR GRADE
PLYWD. & MIN. R20 BATT INSUL.

NEW WINDOW.

NEW (3)2x6.

NEW SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING.

NEW H2.5A HURRICANE CLIPS AT
EACH RAFTER BY SIMPSON OR
EQUAL (TYP)

NEW GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT.

NEW 2x6 WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/
7/16" OSB or 15/32" EXTERIOR GRADE
PLYWD. & MIN. R20 BATT INSUL.

NEW WINDOW.

NEW (3)2x6.

NEW 8" CMU
FOUNDATION WALL .

NEW SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING.

NEW 12" DRYWALL.
TYP AT  INTERIOR
FINISHED WALLS.

NEW 12" DRYWALL.
TYP AT  INTERIOR
FINISHED WALLS.

NEW 12" DRYWALL.
TYP AT  INTERIOR
FINISHED WALLS.

NEW  CONCRETE
WALKWAY.

EXIST. CONC.
WALKWAY.

NEW 8"D.x 16"W. CONC. WALL FOOTINGS.
(TYP) MIN. 3'-0" BELOW GRADE.

FASTEN ROOF RAFTERS TO RIDGE
BEAM w/ (3) 3 1/2" LONG x 0.120" DIA.
TOENAILS.
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CEILING BREAK:
LAP CLG. JSTS. W/
RAFTERS & FASTEN
PER DETAIL A/S0.0
(TYP.)

PROGRESS SET. ISSUED FOR REVIEW ONLY.
NOT FOR PERMIT. NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.
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SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
PROP. LEFT SIDE ELEVATION1

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
PROP. BUILDING SECTION5SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"

PROP. RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION4

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
PROP. FRONT ELEVATION3SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"

PROP. REAR ELEVATION2

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
PROP. BUILDING SECTION6
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Disclaimer Notes:
1. Existing Boundary information is based on Recorded Property Deed.
2. Only above ground visible building conditions have been located by Cunningham Architecture, Inc. Underground utilities and invert
elevations have not been survey measured nor located. Cunningham Architecture, Inc. is not a licensed land surveying nor engineering
company. The Plot Plan created is not intended for legal purposes or to be used to determine legal property lines. The plot plan was
prepared exclusively for demonstrating as-built building conditions and proposed scope of work. Contractor shall field verify existing
building and site conditions before commencing construction. The location of the underground utilities must be field verified by contractor
before commencement of any construction.
3. Plot Plan is for diagrammatic purposes only.
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Disclaimer Notes:
1. Existing Boundary information is based on Recorded Property Deed.
2. Only above ground visible building conditions have been located by Cunningham Architecture, Inc. Underground utilities and invert
elevations have not been survey measured nor located. Cunningham Architecture, Inc. is not a licensed land surveying nor engineering
company. The Plot Plan created is not intended for legal purposes or to be used to determine legal property lines. The plot plan was
prepared exclusively for demonstrating as-built building conditions and proposed scope of work. Contractor shall field verify existing
building and site conditions before commencing construction. The location of the underground utilities must be field verified by contractor
before commencement of any construction.
3. Plot Plan is for diagrammatic purposes only.
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SCALE : 1" = 20'-0"

EXIST. PLOT PLAN1

CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH §182-206 PERMITTED USE
DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS.
BR-1 - BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 1

Required
25'
5'
25'

35%
60%

AREA REGULATIONS
Min.  Front Yard Setback
Min.  Side Yard Setback
Min.  Rear Yard Setback
Max. Building Coverage
Max. Impervious Coverage

Existing
±17'
±8'

±73'
44%
58%

EXISTING SITE FEATURES:
BUILDING 859 S.F.
GARAGE 676 S.F.
SIDEWALKS 440 S.F.
DRIVEWAY   62 S.F.

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 1,906 S.F.  (58%)
TOTAL BLDG. COV. 1,535 S.F.  (44%)

SCALE : 1" = 20'-0"
PROP. PLOT PLAN2

CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH §182-206 PERMITTED USE
DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS.
BR-1 - BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 1

Required
25'
5'
25'

35%
60%

AREA REGULATIONS
Min.  Front Yard Setback
Min.  Side Yard Setback
Min.  Rear Yard Setback
Max. Building Coverage
Max. Impervious Coverage

Existing
±25'
±8'

±58'
44%
58%

Proposed
No Change
No Change

±46
50%
52%

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS:
BUILDING ADDITION ±25% EXP.  200 S.F.
WOOD DECK/STAIR  183 S.F.
CONC. WALKWAY    63 S.F.

NEW IMPERVIOUS  263 S.F.
REPLACEMENT AREA                 -90 S.F.
GARAGE SUBTRACTION            - 325 S.F.
TOTAL NEW IMPERV.               -152 S.F.  (-4%)

EXISTING SITE FEATURES:
BUILDING 859 S.F.
GARAGE 676 S.F.
SIDEWALKS 440 S.F.
DRIVEWAY   62 S.F.

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 1,906 S.F.  (58%)
TOTAL BLDG. COV. 1,535 S.F.  (44%)
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ZONING NOTICE 
JULY 17, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-12 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on July 17, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Joseph and Brianna Robinson  
     150 West 8th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  150 West 8th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: Joseph and Brianna Robinson 
     150 West 8th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
        
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Section 27-1007.1 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Ordinance to permit a driveway apron and off-street parking area to be located in the front yard  
of the corner property facing Maple Street whereas off-street parking spaces located between the 
front wall of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented 
in the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 is not permitted. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



  
 
Date:  July 12, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  150 West Eighth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
108 West Eighth Avenue is an existing 1,421 SF single-family semi-detached (twin) dwelling located 
within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The site is a corner property and is 
fronted by West Eighth Avenue to the south and Maple Street to the west; Thomas Alley (20’ wide right-
of-way) to the north and rear of the property; and residential properties also located within the BR-1 
zoning district to the east.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicants, Joseph and Brianna Robinson, is proposing to construct a driveway apron located off of 
the Maple Street side of the corner property.  A 20’ wide x 26’ long (520 SF) off-street stone aggregate 
parking area is proposed from the driveway apron to extend into the rear yard of the property.  A portion 
of the off-street parking area will be located between the front wall of the existing dwelling and the curb 
of Maple Street.  The Applicant is seeking a variance from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code 
Section §27-1007.1 to allow for an off-street parking area to be located between the front wall of the 
existing dwelling and the curb off of Maple Street.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-808, a corner lots shall have two (2) front 
yard setbacks and  one (1) side yard setback and a rear yard setback.  The existing dwelling has a front 
wall facing West Eight Avenue and Maple Street.   
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-1007.1, there shall be no parking lots or 
required off-street parking spaces permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb 
of the street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 zoning district. Since the Applicant is 
proposing to construct a new 520 SF off-street parking area located to the rear of the property, of which 
an approximately 120 SF portion the off-street parking area will be located between the front wall of the 
existing principal dwelling and the curb of Maple Street, the Applicant would be required to obtain a 
variance from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-1007.1 to permit the approximately 
120 SF portion of the 520 SF off-street parking area to be located in the front yard of the property, whereas 
the parking area is prohibited by the zoning code in the BR-1 zoning district. 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 

 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Sffeet, Suite 2(X), Conshohocken,PAI942S

Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 8284920

Zoning Application

Application' 2- ')t' *i' il
Date Submitted:

Date Received:

t lrql re
Vlrqlre

').. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception

f]eppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approrral I Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

2. Section of the ZontngOrdinance from which relief is requested:
27-1007 [Ord. 6-2001, 1Ol1Ol2OO1; as amended through 12120051

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

150 W 8th Ave

4. Applicant' s Name: Joseph & Brianna Robinson

Address: 150 W 8th Ave

Phone Number (daytime): (610) 316-7962

r.r 
--:r 

a ) )-^-^- iosephrobinson2l9l@gmail.comE-mau Aooress: '

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal O*nerlTl Equitable Ownerll t

6. Property Owner: Joseph & Brianna Robinson

Address: 150 W 8th Ave

(610) 316-7962Phone Number:

E-mail Address:
josephrobinson2 1 9 1 @gmail.com

1

7. LotDimensio*' 26'x143' District: BR-1



9

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No ./ If yes, please describe.

Not that the cunent owneG are aware of

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The property consists ol a 1421 square foot single family residence that is occupied by the applicants, their infant
daugher, and dog. There is a 7' x 6' shed on the property. Existing improvements lo the backyard include: rsmoval
of a 40 foot tree (that was a weed no one ever pulled) infested with lantem flies, removal of chainlink fence dividing
the yard, and removal of several damaged treos and brush harboring pests.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

The proposed use does not change, itjust provides a safer, ofi-street parking area for the family and improvss the
condition of the cunent yard.

11.. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

1. Gain approval for a curb cut and driveway apron off Maple Street that will act as an entryway to a designatod
off-streot parking area at the back of our yard.
2. Clear ths remainder of the yard including removal of the existing shed sfucture to create an off-street parking
aroa for 2 cars and improve drainage and landscaping.
3. Replace existing fence with minor changes to account for the designated patldng area

2



Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

-An entryway/curb cut from Maple Street would take away 1 parkiog spot but remove 2 cars that typically park on
the strest (nsts out to +1 on-street parking spot)
-There is precedent, with several driveway and garage entrances off Maple for similar comer lots. (See addendum,
Exhibit A)
-Reckless driving, commercial aclivity and crime on this section of Maple Streot have mad6 street parking more
challenging and less secure.
-Drivaway ac@ss ftom Maple provides an easier tuming radius vs. a hairpin turn neoded to access from the allsy.
lmproved sightlinos make this option safer than an alley entrance and decrease the probability of a collision.
-Several commercial vehicles utilize gth Ave garages off the all6y way and frequently block the alley antrance way,
making an alley entranca point more challenging. (See addendum, Exhibit B)
-The alley behind the house is downward sloping and we would ba inviting watsr into our backyard, destroying
what we are setting out to achieve with this project. (See addendum, Exhibit C)

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: The property is a comer lot having 2 frontages.

The Maple St frontage is the ideal location for driveway access given the allsy is sloped, nanow and congested

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
Our property is a comer lot th6 zoning code considers both Maple and W Eighth a double fronlyard which is
why we are seeking a varian@. We are not physically putting off-street parking "between he front wall of tho
structure and the curb" as it says in the code. The proposed location of the driveway is in the rear of the
backyard. We ara seeking approval for a curb cut off Maple Steet as that is the safest and easiest access
point to an off-street parking area.

How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

12

14.

c

neishborhood.
Several similar comer lots hav6 driveway and garage access from Maplo Street, making it consistent with: 151

W 8th Ave, 162 W 7th Ave, 152 W 4th Ave, 200 W 4th Ave, and 150 W gth Ave which all have curb cuts off
Maple Street as an access point to off-stroet parking. (See addendum, Exhibit A)

d. UIhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasorrably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
The requested relief provides driveway acces that is safe, easily accessible, and improves the functionality of
the property.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

N/A

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

N/A

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
N/A

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

N/A

Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.c

1,6.

N/A

If the applicant is being represented by an attome, please provide the following
information.

a. Attomey' N/As l\ame:
N/AD- AOOTeSS:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

N/A

4
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l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and comect.

pplicant

Owner

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

20&-.

(Seal)

CoIi0nE d i.tnrrwa - taa-y lia
rElAco.lultz-rollyialc

fmEaicyCa*y
lN Cffio.r Er9ftr f.nnrr l|, l02a

Gorild n lu.ib.r t{tftt,

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAlg42SlPhone:(510)828-1092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKET.I

4.00 Fayette Steet, Suito 200, Conshohocken,PAL9428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 82849n

Decision

(For Borough Use O"ly)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

No

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAlg42SlPhone:(510)828-1092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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Docusign Envelope lD: EBAColE&61 FF-4EEA-BEDG52E0C4&+E7AB

STAIIDARD AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE OF REAL ESTATE
Tli! form recommc led and approved for, but not r€stricted lo use by,lh€ memben ofth€ PennEyh,anis Assooi.tion ofRedrors@ (PAR)

ASR

PARTIES
BI.frER(S)
Calhshan

: JoseDh Michael Robitrson. Bri.nm Msrie SELLER(S): Dragonlly ReDovetloDs Llc

SELLER'S MAILING ADDRESS:

PROPERTY

ADDRESS (including postal city) I5O W STII AVE
CONSIIOHOCKEN ztP 19428

in the municipality of Cotrshohocketr Borough Countv of MONTGOMERY
in the School District of COLONIAL , in the Commonwealth ofPennsylvania.

and/orTax ID #(s) : 0$.0G0056&.001
Identificatioo (e.9., Parcel #; Lot, Block; Deed Booh Page, Recording Date):

BTryER'S RELATIONSHIP WITH PA LICENSED BROKER
No Business Relatiotrship (Buyer is not represented by I broker)

Brcker (Company) CoEDrEs Pertr LLC Licensee(s) (Name) Krthleen Lrflin

Company License # R8058881 State License # RSi342692
Company Address 4 E Montgomery Ave, Ardmore, PA 19003 Direct Phone(s)

Cell Phone(s) (6to)442-5225
Company Phorc (610)822-3355 Email klthle€n.hllitr@compass.com
Company Fax !!censee(s) is (check only one):

L] Buyer Agert (all company liceuees represent Buyer)

X] Buyer Agent with Designated Agency (only Licensee(s) named
above represent Buyer)

[] Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below)

Broker is (check ooly one)
Buyer Agent (Brokq rcpresents Buyer only)
Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below)

Transaction Licensee (Broker and Licensee(s) Fovide reat estate servicss but do not represent Buyer)

x

SELLIRIS Rf,,LATIONSI P WTTH PA LICf,,NSED BROKER
E No Business Relstionship (Seller is not represented by r broker)

Broker (Company) Kellcr Willisms Real Uceruee(s) (Name) Emlly LrndlE Torres
Est.teMoneomeryl'ille

Company License # R8055312 State License # RS198699L
Company Ad&ess 6018 BethleheE PIKE STE ,00, Direct Phone(s) (267t&G2327

Motrtgomeryville, PA 18936 Cell Phone(s)
Comparry PLone (215)631-1900 Email emilys€llsrcslestate@gmril.com
Company Fax Licensee(s) is (cbeck only one):

U Seller Ageqt (all compaly licensees represent Seller)

X] Seller Agetrt with Desigoated AgeDcy (ooly Licensee(s) named
above represeDt Seller)

I I Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agetrt box below)

Boker is (check only oDe):

[l Seller AgeDt (Broker represeuts Seller only)
l ] Dual Agent (See Dual aod/or Desiguated Agent box below)

Transaction Licensee (Broker and Licensee(s) provide real estat€ services but do not represent Seller)

Buyer ASR Prg€ 1 of 14

Pennsylvania Association of Realtors"
COPYRJGEI PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSO 2(l2O

t v.5/2oa rcl-7/20

,tor.f-** 6r r
s:

z

DUAL AND/OR DESIGNATED AGENCY
A Broker is a Dual Agent when a Broker rcpresents both Buyer aod Seller in the same traNactiotr. A Licemee is a Dual Age wheD a
LiceNee represents Buyer and Seller in the same traosaction. All of Broker's licensees are also Dual Agents IJNLESS there are separate

Designated Agents for Buyer and Seller. Ifthe same Licensee is desigruted for Buyer and Seller, the Liceruee is a Dual Agent.

By sigrirg thii Agreemcnt, Buyer and Seller erch tckrowledge hsving beetr previously itrforEcd of, sDd
if rpplicable.

to, dnal rgetrcy,
os

COMIaSS, t62a tftud Sbr.q 5rn & fib Fl6n PLI..ldpU. PA 19103 Phon€: (261 4! 1115

K.ttL.! L.Oh Produc€d sIh ZpFoflr1@ by zipLosit 16070 Fiidn Mll6 Road, Fra!€r, Micnigan 48020 ww.,ibldir.cd.n



Addendum

Exhibit A: Other driveway aprons off Maple Street in close proximity to our property

;l },!.,

150 W 11Sl



Select addresses with driveways on a Maple Street frontage:
150 W 9th Ave
152W 4th Ave
200 W 4th Ave
18 Maple St
42 Maple St
121 Maple St
211 Maple St
300 Maple St
328 Maple St
405 Maple St
500 Maple St
502 Maple St
504 Maple St
506 Maple St
508 Maple St
510 Maple St

Exhibit B: Commercial activity frequently blocks alley



Exhibit C: Downward slope of alley
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Site Plan: Can defer to Zoning Board in regards to sizeflocation of curb cuUdriveway apron.
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ZONING NOTICE 
JULY 17, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-13 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on July 17, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Mutual of America Life Insurance Company (MOA)  
     320 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10022-6639 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  46 Fayette Street  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     SP-4 – Specially Planned District 4   
 
OWNER OF RECORD: Concord Keystone SORA West Owner, LLC  
 1001 Conshohocken State Road, Suite 2-201 
 West Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The petitioner is seeking a Variance from Sections 27-2105.A.(1), 27-2205.3, and 27-2108.1.2 of 
the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to permit a 36 SF animated window display sign 
facing Fayette Street instead of the previously granted 32 SF animated window display sign in 
addition to one (1) other business identification sign facing Fayette Street, whereas animated 
signs are prohibited in the Borough and whereas the required maximum area of a marquee 
sign, painted wall sign, parallel wall sign or awning shall be 35 SF or 25% of the area of the wall, 
whichever is less, including windows and cornices to which they are attached.    
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



 
 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

  
 
Date:  July 12, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  46 West Fayette Street – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
46 West Fayette Street (a.k.a. Concord Keystone Sora West Owner, LLC) is a multi-story commercial 
building comprised of a total of 92,338 SF of commercial space.  The site is also the location of the West 
& Main Hotel. The site is a 17,211 square feet corner property located within the SP-4 – Specially Planned 
District Four zoning district. The property is fronted by Fayette Street to the east; West Elm Street to the 
south; an open plaza of the SORA development to the north; and the Washington Fire Co. No. 36 and the 
multi-level Keystone – Sora parking garage located at the corner of Hector Street and West Elm Street to 
the west.   
 
The Applicant, Mutual of America Life Insurance Company (MOA), will be leasing 3,754 SF of the 
ground floor commercial space at the corner of the building adjacent to the Fayette Street and West Elm 
Street intersection. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, Mutual of America Life Insurance Company (MOA), previously went before the Zoning 
Hearing Board at the hearing held on February 27, 2023 under Zoning Application no. Z-2023-02, seeking 
relief from Sections §27-2105, §27-2108. A & B, §27-2205.3 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Ordinance of 2001.  Based on the Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated April 13, 2023, the Applicant was 
granted in part and denied in part.  The Applicant was permitted to install three (3) signs on West Elm 
Street and two (2) signs on Fayette Street in conformance with the plans, testimony, and other evidence 
presented to the Zoning Hearing Board subject to the following conditions: 

1. With the exception of signs that are halo-lit, no sign shall be illuminated between the hours of 
9:00 PM to 6:00 AM the following day; 

2. No sign shall contain third party advertisement; 
3. Only one (1) sign on Fayette Street may be animated; and 
4. The images on all animated signs shall not change more than once every thirty (30) seconds. 

 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 

 



July 12, 2023    Page 2 
46 Fayette Street – MOA Animated Sign                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 
Pursuant to the Zoning Hearing Board Decision, the Applicant is now seeking a variance from §27-
2105.A.(1), §27-2108.1.2, and §27-2205.3 of the Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Code to permit the 

installation of a 36 SF animated digital window sign for the proposed tenant space facing Fayette 
Street.  During the process of ordering the screens for the preparation of the animated sign facing 
Fayette Street, it was determined that the material could not be manufactured for an animated 
sign at the previously approved 32 SF sign size. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The Applicant is seeking a variance from §27-2105.A.(1), §27-2108.1.2, and §27-2205.3 of the Borough of 
Conshohocken Zoning Code.   
 
In accordance with Zoning Code Section §27-2205.3, each accessory first floor use is allowed one sign 
which meets the requirements set forth in §27-2108 for signs permitted within the Commercial and 
Industrial District.  The proposed animated sign will be the second sign located on the building façade 
facing Fayette Street. 
 
Per Zoning Code Section §27-2105.A.(1), an animated sign is a prohibited sign in the Borough. In 
accordance with Zoning Code Section §27-2108.1.2, the maximum area of a wall sign is 35 SF, or 25% of 
the area of the wall whichever is less, including windows and cornices, to which they are attached.  The 
proposed animated window sign will be 36 SF, which exceeds the permitted 35 SF maximum sign area.  
 
Since the proposed 36 SF animated window sign is larger than the 32 SF animated window sign size 
previously granted in the April 13, 2023 Zoning Hearing Board Decision, the Applicant will be required 
to seek a variance from Sections §27-2105.A.(1), §27-2108.1.2, and §27-2205.3 of the Borough of 
Conshohocken Zoning Code to permit the proposed larger 36 SF animated window sign facing the 
Fayette Street side of the building, whereas a maximum sign size of 35 SF is required; whereas animated 
signs  are prohibited in the Borough; and whereas the animated sign will be the second sign to the 
building facing Fayette Street for the commercial tenant space. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

  
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIGI{
4{D Fayefie Sftet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken ,PA19428
Phone (610) 828-t0tr2 Fax (610) 8284920

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for:

nspecial Exception arlance

Application: z- ?p?\-t5
Date Submitted:

Date Received:

I

llappeal of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

2. Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested
See Addendum

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

Northeast corner of Fayette and West Elm Streets, Conshohocken

4. Applicant's Name: Mutual of America Life lnsurance Company ("MOA")

Address 320 ParkAvenue, NY, NY

Phone Number (daytime): Attorney Ross Weiss - 484-362-8751

E-mail Address: rweiss@cosen'com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownern Equitable O*.rern;

6. Property Ownef: Concord Keystone Sora West Owner, LLC

Address: 1001 Conshohocken State Rd., Suite 2-201 , West Conshohocken, PA

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

61 0-980-7000

I

. See Addendum/. LOt Urmensrons: District: see Addendum



9

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes r' NoE If yes, please describe.

Signage requested and granted for 3 wall/display signs on the W. Elm elevation and 2 wall/display signs on Fayette
elevation for the benefit exclusively of "MOA". Total exposure for the five (5) signs was 78 sq. ft.

See Addendum

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

See Addendum

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

See Addendum

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

See Addendum

2



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

See Addendum

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: See Addendum

b. How the Zoning,Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property
See Addendum

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neiehborhood.
See Addendum

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
See Addendum

1.4 The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not applicable

aJ



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

Not Applicable

15 If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Not Applicable

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

Not Applicable

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

Not Applicable

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

1.6

a. Attorney's Name: Ross Weiss, Esquire

b. Address: Cozen O'Connor, 1001 Conshohocken St. Rd., Ste.2400, W. Conshohocken

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

484-362-8751

4

nreiss@cozen.com



t/we hereby cerdfy that to the best of my knowtedge, all of the above statementc contained in
this Zoning Application and any papeE or plant Eubrnitd with this application to the
Borough of Cotuhohocken are true and cotrec-t

aaL Grr/n"YIUkL of c4
Aoolicant<_---
bgal Grvner

6 tf 23ID6te

ffirll,,\€cf
couNrYoFi{e}iFDeerrE*$ wu Llcl,L

+h
As subocriH and swom to before rne thh

,Jqr'?- ne

l€t, r{oft.-

day of

O--.) -b- )")rr. t6t6tary ndtuc

(seal) JOSEPH G. SELVAGGIO
Notary Public, Stal€ ol New york

No. 01S86027952

- Qualilied in Bronx Counlv - _
Commission Erpires ,tuty 19, 4D 3l

lln l xctlc srccr. !!ft 200 I Corldtohc.l.n, PA l9t?{lP}Br.(6t0)srE-l09rlF.r:{510)828 O92O lNe$ .roshoho(lcnp. dt

5



a

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCXE{
4(X) Fayetb Sueet" Suite 2fl), Cmshohocken, PA 19428

Phone(610) 82VilUI2 Fax(610) t28oYn

Decision

(For Borough Use O"ly)

Application Denied trApplication Granted fI

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

!
tr

tr

u

No

DATE OF ORDER:

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PA19428lPhone:(5t0)828-1092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org

6



ADDENDUM

APPLICATION OF MUTUAL OF AMERICA (*MOA') FOR ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE
RELIEF AT THE BUILDING OWNED BY CONCORD KEYSTONE SORA WEST

owNER, LLC,
LOCATED AT THE CORNER OF FAYETTE AND WEST ELM STREETS

BACKGROI'ND

The Applicant, MOA, is a financial services company that has been in business since 1945. It will
occupy 3,754 square feet of the ground floor corner of the building owned by Concord Keystone
Sora West, Owner, LLC, located at the corner of Fayette and West Elm Streets in the Borough of
Conshohocken. The building has 92,338 square feet of commercial space over seven (7) floors. It
is also the location of the Hotel West and Main/Tapestry by Hilton whose address is 46 Fayette

Street.

Fayette Street slopes down toward the Fayette Street Bridge. The building is constructed into the

slope. MOA's occupancy of the corner of the ground floor of the building, will be in close
proximity to the Fayette Street Bridge. The building is located between the Washington Fire
Company and the significant intersection of Fayette and West Elm Streets. There is no adjacent

street parking on either Fayeffe or West Elm Streets. The parking structure for the building is a
couple of blocks away on West Elm Street. There are a number of office buildings and businesses

surrounding the Fayette and West Elm Streets intersection.

The building is located in the SP-4 Zoning District. The office use is permitted in this district.

Applicant incorporates by reference the testimony at the February 27, 2023 Zoning Hearing, all
exhibits and the attached Decision of the Board for Application No. Z-2023-2.

ADDITONAL SIGNAGE RELIEF

Sign E was previously approved at 32 square feet. During the process of ordering the screens for
preparation of Sign E, it was determined that the material could not be manufactured for assembly

at 32 square feet. The materials' limitations and the "small landscape matrix" configuration of the

LCD tiles are only available at 36 square feet or at a much smaller dimension. Applicant requests

an additional variance to permit Sign E to be 36 square feet instead of 32 square feet.

Section 27-2205 (3) specific to buildings within the "SP-4 District" refers to Section 27-2108.I
for "Dimensional Standards" which states "The maximum area of a marquee sign, painted wall
sign, parallel wall sign or awning shall be 35 square feet or 25Yo of the area of the wall, whichever
is less, including windows and cornices to which they are attached." Applicant requests a variance
for the additional four square feet of Sign E.

The previous approval was for "animated signage" pertaining to Sign E per Section 27-2105.A
(1). Similarly, the sign was also previously approved for placement on Fayette Street per Section
27-2t08 A&B.

C:\Users\cgal lagher\Desktop\ADDEN DU M - Ross 6.12.23.docx



EXHIBITS

1) Decision of the Board for Application No. Z-2023-02

2) Signage design package prepared by City Sign Service dated June 14, 2023
containing:

A. Plan Showing Location of Sign E

B. Previously Approved Signage Plan

C. Proposed Fayette Street Elevation - Storefront Signage

D. View- Storefront-Fayette Street

BASIS FOR RELIEF

1) The location of the building in which MOA will occupy 3,754 sq ft creates an undue
hardship not caused by MOA including, but not limited to, the slope of Fayette Street, the size of
the building, the significant intersection of Fayette and West Elm Streets at the entrance of the
Fayeffe Bridge, the lack of adjacent parking, the significant number and sizes of office buildings
and businesses with signage in the area srllrounding Fayette and West Elm Streets and that the
building is also occupied by the Hotel West and Main/Tapestry by Hilton.

2) The relief requested is the minimal relief necessary to adequately direct the public
to the MOA location.

3) The relief requested is de minimis under the circumstances.

4) The relief requested will not endanger the health, safety and welfare of
Conshohocken Borough community. It will actually benefit the health, safety and welfare of the
community.

2
C:\Users\cgallagher\Desktop\ADDENDUM - Ross 6.12.23.docx



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� ����
����!"
#� 
$�����
%#���&�	
�����
��'���('� ���))��(� #�����0�10�����2��$
#� 
$���3	
%#��3�
�45
�)�3	
$6789@A7B�DEB�F@G@9DHHI�P@GE7BQ�)�����
#�$�����R%����S�
2��TU�#�
V(�W#�� ����
#T



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� ����
����!"
#� 
$�����
%#���&�	
�����
��'���(



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� ����
����!"
#� 
$�����
%#���&�	
�����
��'���(



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� ��!�
����"#
$� 
%�����
&$���'�	
�����
��(���)



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� ��!�
����"#
$� 
%�����
&$���'�	
�����
��(���)



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� ��!�
����"#
$� 
%�����
&$���'�	
�����
��(���)



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� ��!�
����"#
$� 
%�����
&$���'�	
�����
��(���)



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� ��!�
����"#
$� 
%�����
&$���'�	
�����
��(���)



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� ��!�
����"#
$� 
%�����
&$���'�	
�����
��(���)



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� �����
����!"
#� 
$�����
%#���&�	
�����
��'���(



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� �����
����!"
#� 
$�����
%#���&�	
�����
��'���(



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� �����
����!"
#� 
$�����
%#���&�	
�����
��'���(



����������	
���
����	
��������������������� �����
����!"
#� 
$�����
%#���&�	
�����
��'���(









06.14.23





SIGNAGE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AT ZHB EVENT ON 02.27.23



PROPOSED FAYETTE ELEVATION - STORE FRONT SIGNAGE

SIGNAGE APPROVED @ 32 SQUARE FEET

ADDITIONAL VIEWING AREA OF 1 3/4” AT TOP, BOTTOM, LEFT & RIGHT
ENABLING A 36 SQUARE FOOT DIGITAL DISPLAY

1'
-2
"

8'-00"

7'-6 1/2"

Outline of 36 square feet

Outline of 32 square feet



36

EXISTING LOCATION

97 1/2”

62”



 

COZEN 
\_) O'CONNOR 

 
June 15, 2023 Ross Weiss 

Direct Phone 610-941-236 l 
Direct Fax 877-295-6883 
rweiss@cozen.com 

 
 

Brittany Rogers 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 

 
Allison Lee 
Zoning Officer 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 

 

Re: Mutual of America Life Insurance Company ("MOA") 
Application to the Zoning Hearing Board for Zoning Relief for Signage 

 
Dear Ms. Lee and Ms. Rogers: 

 
Attached please find the above referenced Application with the Addendum and Exhibits 
referenced in the Addendum. Enclosed also find checks made payable to the Borough of 
Conshohocken for the Application fee ($500) and for the escrow ($1,500). 

 
Please confirm completeness of the Application and that we will be scheduled to appear before 
the Zoning Hearing Board on Monday, July17, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. at Borough Hall. Please also 
confirm that there is no need for us to appear before either the Planning Commission or 
Borough Council prior to the Zoning Hearing. Confirmation can be sent in an email to Jeff and 
me. 

 

 

RW:ngd 
Enclosure 

 
cc: via email 

Jeff Carson/City Sign 
Jon Fox/TPG 
Tom Ciociano/MOA  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

401 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 850 Santa Monica, CA 90401 
310.393.4000 800.523.1900 310.394.4700 Fax cozen.com 

mailto:rweiss@cozen.com
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